MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
NATURAL BRIDGE, VIHGINIA
April 25, 1988

The monthly meeting of the Stats Highway Commission waa
held at Natural Bridge, Virginia cn Friday, April 26, 1969 at 11 A M.
Mr. Donglag B. Fugata, Chairman, preajded,

Present: Mesars. Fugate, Baughan, Chilton, Duckworth,
Fitzpatrick, Gless, Heirston, Weaver,

Absont: Mr. Landrith.

On metion of Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Glaas, mintes
of the meeting cf Maxch 20, 1869 were approved,

Mcticn was made by My, Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that permits lssued from Maroh 1%, 1885 to Aprll 24, 1989, inclesive, as
sbowh by recorde of the Depariment, be approved. Motlon carried,

On motion of Mr. Duokworth, seconded by Mr, Glass, cancel-
lation of permitp from March 1%, 1962 to April 24, 169, Inclusive, as shown
by recorda of the Department, was epproved,



Congtraction,

Bid §112, 925. 00
10% for engineeTing and additional work 11,299. 50
Amourt chargeeble to project 124, 200. 00

Route 84, Project 0084-007-1083, B604 B60S, BE0B, BEGT

0.674 Mi. E. Ini, 81 (E. Btaunion) - 1. 305 MiL. W. Int. 340, Aupusts County, Award
of comtract ic low bidder, Saltaman ConsiTuction, Inc., Bardstown, Kemuocky.

Congtraction Right of Way

Bid £784, 615, 80 $2,600. 00
10% for engineering and addliional work 78,4481, 58 250, 04
Waork by State Forees 424, 00
Ampunt shargeahle to project 866, 150, 00

Boute 64, Project 0064-007-103, B609, B610, BEL1, B61Z, BE13, BE14, BA16, P16,

BG1T, BG1#

1.805 Mi. W. Int. 340 - 3.278 Mi. E. Int. 340, Auguats County. Award of nontract
to low bidder, Moore Bros. Co., Ing, and Mocre Broa. Co., Veroma, Virginla,

Congtruction
Rid %1, b1, 807, bi
10% for engineering end additional work 199, 140, 75
Work by State Forcea c2e. 00
Railroad T.174. 0¢
Flagging 804, 0q
Amount chargeable to project 2,198,300, 00

Bouts 64 & 620, Project 0064-037-102, P401; 0)64-054-102, P402; 0625-037-1240,

Co02

Loulsa - Goochland C, L, {Near Shanpon H{ll) ~ ¢. 138 Mi. E. Int, (22, Goochland &
Loulsa Countles. Award of coniract to low bidder, S8am Finley, Ino,, Roaooke, Va.

Construction
Bid ®2,558,968. 77
1¢% for engineering snd additional work 255, 395. 87
Work by State Forees 7, 970. 00
Amourt chargeahble to project 2,817, 300, 00{$1, 060. - Rt, 622

($2,478,700. - Rich. Diat.)
($340, 550, - Culp. Dist.)



Comatruction

Bid $112, 525,00
10% for engluparing and additicnal work 11,252, 6D
Amount chargeable to projeat 124, 200, 00

Boute 64, Project 0084-007-102, 4B, BEGE, BEOS, BE1T

0.674 Mi. E. Int, 81 {E. Siaunton) -~ 1,908 Mi. W. Int. 340, Augusata County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Saltsman Comstruction, Inc., Bardatown, Kentucky.

Comstrugtion Right of Way
Bid $£794, 615,90 $2,600.00
10% for engineering and additional woxk 78, 461. 68 260, 00
Work by Eiats Forees 326, 00
Amocunt chargeable to project 866, 150, 00

Boute 64, Project 0064-007-102 B80S, BE1T, BE11, B612, B613, Bé14, B615, B616,

BH1T, BE1R

1.905 Mi. W. Int. 34D - 3_298 Mi. E. Int, 340, Aogustn County, Award of contract
to low hidder, Moore Bron. Cso., Ine, and Moore Broa, Co., Veroma, Virginia.

Congtruction
Eid %1,991,807.55
10% for engineering and ndditional work 189,140, 75
Work by State Foroes 324. 00
Railrozd T.174. 00
Flagging 800, 00
Amount chargeeble to project _ 2,199,300, 00

Route B4 & 629, Project 0084-037-102, P401; 0084-054-102, P402; 0629-087-120,

CEp2

Lonisa - GGoochlard C, L, (Near Shannon Hill) - 0. 138 Ml. E. Ini. 522, Coochland &
Loniaa Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Sam Finley, Inc., Roanoke, Va,

Construction
BEid $2, 553,966, 77
10% for englneering and additions] work 260, 396. 87
Work by State Foroes 7,970, 00
Amount chargeable to project 2,817,800. 0021, 060, - Rt. 529)

($2, 475, 700, - Rich, Diat.)
{$940, G50. - Culy, Dist.)



$340, p50, 00 ta be provides! for in 1969-T0 Inleratate Conairuction Allocations.
$ 1,050.00 to be provided for in Goachland County’s 1969-70 & Subsequent Years
Budpeta.

Route 84, Projeoct 0064-122-070, BA03, P64

Two bridgea over Little Creek Rosd, City of Norfolk. Award of contract to low
bidder, D. W. Winkelman {aroling Co., Greenshors, N. C.

Construction
Bid $777, 425, 0
10% for engineering and addiilonal work 7, 748, 6l
Work by fiale Forces aze. 0g
Amuunt’ chargeahle to project 856, 600, 00

Route 86, Project 0085-012-101 P404

3. 786 Mi. 8. Brungwick - Dizwiddie CL - 1.217 Mi. 8. Brunawick — Dinwiddie CL,
Brunewick County. Award of contract to low hidder, Lee Hy Paving Corporation,
Hichmend, VIrginia.

Construgtion
Bid 21,205,170.94
10% for engineering and additional work 120,517. 09
Work by State Forces 1, 584,400
Amount rhargeable to project 1,327, 260. 00

Route 88, Prject 0099-077-101, C501

ECL Pulaaki - 0. 387 Mi, E. ECL Puleskl, Pulagki County. Award of contract to
low hidder, H. D. Crowder & Sone, Inc., Hillaville, Virginia,

Lonstruction
Eid $86, 486. 95
10% for engineering and additlonal work B, 648, 58
Work by Etate Forces 3, 589.00
Right of Way 100.a@
Utilities 1,%00.00
Amonnt chargeahls to project 100,40Q. 00

$15,400.00 to ba provided for In 1069- 70 Primary Constructlon Alloegtiong,



Route 147, Project 0147-020-101, C501

8. End Br. over Jamae River - 2,186 Mi, 8. of 8, End Br. over James River,
Chesterfield County. Award of centract te low bidkder, Les Hy Paving Corporaticn,
Richmond, Virginta,

Construction
Eid 3727, 080, 85
10% for enginearing and additkonal work T2, 708, 08
Work by Stata Foroea . 14,3209 00
Hight of Way 36,193.00
Utilities 8, 400,00
Amount chargeable to project 856, TOD, Q)

Aoot. Ree, Couonty of Chegterfield §55, 576. 54

Routa 320, Project 0220-126-108, C501, B601, B602

8. End Bridge over Roanoke Aiver — 0,056 Mi. 8. Int, MeClanahan St., City of
Roapoke. Award of coniract to low bidder, Bowers Construction Company, Raleigh,
North Carolina. .

Constroction Right of Way
Bid $0€1, 5850, 13 $500, 00
10 for engineering and additional work 86,188, 01 50. 00
Work by ftate Foroes 5, 230. 00
Bailrond BG, B&2. Q0
Flagging 14, 866. 0G
Amount chargeable to projoot 1,164,30¢.00

33,000, 600. 00 to be provided for in 1969-70 Urhan Construction Allocationg,
$348, 060, 68 to be provided for in future Urbhan Construction Allogations,

Route 223, Project 0238-225-101, C503

0,160 M, 8. Ferndale Ave, - 0,035 Mi. N. Ferndale Ave., Town of Horndon.
Award of contract to low bidder, A. N. Joboston Construciion Co., Fredericks-

burg, Virginia.

Construction,
Bid $182,.720.78
L0%, for engineering and additional work 13,272.07
Work by Btale Forces 2,013.00
Amount chargeable to project 143, 000. C0

Acet. Reo, Town of Herndon $22, 200, 88
$56,045.12 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations,



Route 804, Project 0803-065-116,CH01; 0603-217-116, 0501, F5703

Int, Bt. 13- 1,119 Mi. E. ECL Town of Exmore (Willis Wharf), County of
Northampton & Town of Exmore. Award of contract to low bidder, Lance J. Eller,
Inc., Tasley, Virginia,

Construction
Bid $238, 733, 50
10% for engineering and edditionsl work 23,873.35
Work by Hteie Forces 2,414, 40
Railroad T, 398, B0
Amount chargeable to project 271, 500. 00

Aont. Reo, Town of Exmore $6,673. 56
Aeaot. Rec. Northampton Co. $5,192.09
%126, 000. 30 to be provided for in County's 1969-70 & Subdeguent Yesrs Budgets.

Route 805 & 801, Project DE0S-0B0-133, C501; 0801-080-144 501

0. 042 M1, M. Imt, 1501 - Int. Rt, B27 {Hollina Station) & Int. Rt. 62% (Hollins Station)-
Int. Rt. 11, Roanoke Comty. Award of contract io low bidder, Echels Brothers,
Ine. , Staunten, Vieginka.

gunatruﬂ.lun
Rid K292, 871,78
104, for engineering and additional work 2%, 247,17
Railroad 207,44
Amouni chargeable to project 286, 800, 00

Inciudes $150, 000, from 1987-88 Indusirial Acceas Funds Awhorizetion No. §,
Dated April 3, 1964.
#51,080. 00 to be provided for ln Connty's 1969«70 & Subsequent ¥ears Budsets.

Route 626, Project 0625-062~118, C501, B80S

0.043 Mi. E. Int. Rt. 456 - 0. 248 Mi, W, Init. Rt, 855, Nalson County. Award of
coniract to low bidder, Edwin O'Tell & Company, Pulaski, Virginia.

Conatruction
Bld (ALTERNATE]) 2211, Tal. 50
10% for engineering and edditionsl work 21,176.16
Work by 8Btate Forces 194, D0
Amoeunt chargeable to project 233, 160, 40

$154, 000, 00 to he provided for In county’s 1869-70 & Subsequent Years Budpets.



Route 636, Pruject DE36-068-135, C601; 136, BA12; 0836-Dha-116, 0891

0,335 Mi. 8. Meherrin River - 0,365 M1i. N. Meherrin River, Mecklenburg and
Lunenburg counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Marks-Runions Co.. Inc.,
Clarkaville, Virginia.

Construction
Bid $192, 243, 05
10% for englneering and additional work 19,324 30
Work by State Forrces 194. 00 .
Amount chargeable to project 212,60, D0 {3101, 650. - Lunenburg Co.)
{$111, 200, - Meoklenburg
Coundy, )

$40, 000, 00 to be provided for in Lunenburg Couniy's 1988-70 §& Eubseguent Years

Budgota,
$30, 000, 00 to be provided for in Mecklenhurg County's 186%-T0 & Subseguent Years

Budgeta,

MOTION CARRIET),

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, geccnded hy  Mr. Glass
that the Commlismion confirm letier hallot aotlon rejecting bide recelved on April 2,
1869, on the following projects and anthorizing repdvertigement of theze projects.

Houte 141, Froject 0141-124-161 Cb6C1; 102 Cs501

Int, George Washington Hwy. & Peach 8f. - Scoit St., City of Portsmouth. Low
hMd - 14.9%% ovor eatfmate.

Routo 344, TProjoct 0344-038-102, C502

1,871 Mi, W, Int. 7-3.722 Mi. W. Int. 7, Fuirfax County. Low bid - 16.6F
over cotlmate.

MOTION CARRIEI:.



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, geconded by Mzr. Duckworth
that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the State Highway Commission
policy adopted on October 13, 1966, a public hearing was held in the Coumell
Chamher of the ity Hall in Falle Church, virginia, on Jaopuary 19, 1969, con-
cernlng the conatruation of Project 000-119-101,PE101, RW201, C501 on Maple
Avenue from W. Hroad Etreet to Glbeon Etreet and on Gundry Drive Connection
from Gundry Drive to 3. Washington Street; and

WHEREAS, the economic effecta of the locatlon and proposed
Ilmprovements have been examinad and glven proper coneideration, and this
evidence, along with all ather, baa been carefully reviewed; now, therefore

BE IT REROLYED, that the construction of the roadway along the
looation shown as Project U0G0=110-101, PE101, KW201, C501 on Maple Avenue
from W. Broad Street to Gibaon Street and on Gundry Drive Connection from
Gundry Drive to 8. Washlngton Street, In the City of Falle Church, be approved.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Judge Weaver, peconded by  Mr. Fitzpairick
that,

WHEREAS, In accordance with the provislons of S8eotlon 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaya, Tnited States Code, a Location and Deslgn Fublic Hearing
wes held in the Brunawlck County Court House, Lawrenceville, Virginia, at
14:00 a. m., on February 27, 1969, concerning the propossd reconsiruction of
Route 46 from 3. 019 miles south of the intersection of Route 58 to 7. 303 miles
scoth of the indersection of Route 68, in Brumawick County, Siete Project 0048-
012-193, PE101, C501, Federal Project 5-252 ( ) and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in sdvance and all thoae preaent
were piven n foll opportunity to expregs their opinions and recommendations for ox
against the propoeed development aa planned and their statements being duly
recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, pocial and environmental offects of the
prepoded project have heen examined and glven proper congiderstinn, and this
evidenee, slong with all other, hag been carefully reviewsd, now therafore,

BE IT RESBQOLVED, that the locatlon and dezign of this project be
approved in accordance with the gensral plan ue proposed and preasented at the
Public Hearing by ibe Dopariment Engineers. This propoged improvement generally
follows the ewxigting Route 45 alignment, with minox adjuatments at variane poios to
improve alignment and reduce property damage.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by  Judge Weaver, seccnded by  Mr. Duckwarth
that,

WHEREAS, on or about the 10th day of July, 1987, D. W. Winkelman
Carolina Company eatered into a contract aynounting to $208, B52, 40 with the State
Highway Commlgzion for the ccnatruction in connection with Project No, 0242-025-
161, C501 on State Primary Route £42 in Fairfax County; and

WHEREAS, on this project denuding and an extraordinary amaunt of
underquiting were found necessary, therehy ocausing considerable overrum of the
regular exeagvation; and

WHEREAE, the overrun in the regular excavativn amounted to approxi-
mately thirty-seven percent (37%); and

WHEREAS, regular excavation la & major item in this contract: and

WHEREAS, Section 104,02 of the Virginla Dopartment of Highwaya™
Road and Bridge Specifications requires 4 supplementel agreement when a major
contract item ia inoreased by mere than twenty percent (209); and

WHEREAS, the above mentionad soniractor has indicated that he {g
wliling io aocept the inerease in the contract at no jncrense in ithe origioal unit cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED: Thai the State Highway
Commigsioner ia hereby authorized to enter into on behalf of this Commisston a.
supplementsl sgreement with D, W. Winkalman Cerolina Company on the ghove
mentloned project for Lhe Inoreased regular excavaiion at the amit price pet forth in
the original contract at an approximete oost of $4, 320, 00,

MOTON CARRIEL,

Moved by Mr, Fitzpatriok, seconded by My, Chllton
that,

WHEREAS, Sectlon 53-136.1 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund
for fiacal 1963-65 of $1, 500, 000 to .. . he sxpended hy the Commission for con-
etrucilng, xeconstructing, maintaining or improving aceeas roade within counting,
clties and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or other
estabilahmente will be built under firm coutract or are already congtructed. ' and

WIHEREAS, the Board of Supervigors of Roanoke County haa by reso-
lution reguested the uae of indugtrial sccesa funds to aeelst in the replacement of
the five-ton bridge on Rowe 639 over the Roenoke River to provide proper access to
the new eubstetion heing developed by the Appalachlan Power Company just south of
the Roanoka River, cptimated to coat $250, 300; and



WHEREAHR, reguler Secondary furds aagipgned for use in Roanole
County will be budgeted to cover all eost over and above the maximum $150, 000
Industrial access funds available: and

WHEREAS, it appeara that thig request falls within the intent of
Bection 33-138. 1 and hapa complied with the provieions of the Highway Commission's
policy on the uae of industrial access funda.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HESOLVED that #1560, 204 from the indus-
trial acpeas fund for 1985-69 be allocaied for the purpose of apeisting in the replace-
ment of the bridge and approaches on Route 63% over the Hoancke River et Olaf to
provide proper acceas to the new substation being comsiructed by the Appalachian
Powey Company just aouth of the Bornoke Bhrer, |n Bnanoke County, Prol. 063%-
080-143,0501, BE28, contingent upen the Appalachlan Power Company's ad)usting
Ita utiliftes displaced by the construction of the ebove-peied bridge and approaches,
and upon the halance of funds neeessary to complete the construction, cbtain the
right of way, and adjuet cther utilifice being provided from Secondary funde allotted
for use within Roancke County,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by  Mr. Fltzpatrick, gsaconded by Mr, Chilton
that,

WHERFAS, Seation 35-136.1 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund
for fiscal 1968-63 of 31, 500, 30 to M. .. be expended by the Commisaion for con-
siriecting, recongtruoting, malntalning or improving aoceas roads within oounties,
clilea and towns to lndustrial sites on which memdfacturing, processing or other
egtablighments will be bullt wnder firm econtract or are already constructed. ™; and

WHEREAS, tha Board of Supervigors of Albemarie County has hy
proper reaclution requested the use of industrial acoeas funds to improve Route
&40 from Route 251 at Cash Corner, 1.6 miles horthweat to the entrance (o the
American Telephone and Telepraph Company'e frellity on Southwestern Mounéain
in Albemuarle County, estimated to copt $30, H00: and

WHEREAS, It appears thar this request fallg within the intent of
Section 38-1856. 1 and has complied with the provieions of the Highway Commiasion's
policy on the use of industrial accesa [unds.

NOW, THEREFOQORE, EE IT RESOLVED that $80, 000 from the indus-
trigl aceegs fund for 1988-89 he allacsted for the purpose of Improving Route 644
from Rowta 231 at Cagh Corner, L5 milos wesat to the eniranee to the ATET
Company's facllity on Bouthwestern Mountain in Alhemarle County, Project DE40-002-
134, C501, contingent upon the necossary righi of way and adjustment of wtilitles being
provided at no coat to the Commeonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Duckworth, secopded by Mr. Glase
that,

WHEREAR, !n oonnecticn with Route 168, now Route 351, State

Highway Pruject 1233 AM-2, the Commonwenlth did aeqaire certain Iands from
Amonda B. Daker, 8t alp, by doed dated June 2, 1042, ps recorded in Deed Book
114, Page 83; Prosser Tabb and Francea Tabb, by deed dated Jume 2, 1942, as
recorded In Peed Book 112, Page 172; Curl H. Jarvia and Beulah Jarvis, by deed
dated Jupe 2, 1942, as reccrded In Deed Book 112, Page 835. These instruments
being of record in the Office of the Clerk of the Cireuit Court of Elizabath City
Counly, oow the City of Hampton: and

WHEREAS, portiona of the lands 2o acqeired were not needad in
connection with the construction of the said project and the adjoining landowner
has reguested that the mneeded portions of the lands be conveyed to him in order
to more fully develop his land; and

WHEREAS, the Stale Highway Corumissioner has certlfled, in writing,
that the portions of the said lands lying south of and adjacent to the gouth propoasd
Tight of way line from & polnt 30 feet opposite approximata survey Sieiion 228& 72
{office reviaed centerline of Route 1858, now Route 361} to a point 30 feet opposite
approximate sprvey Station 230+ 60 (office reviged centerline of Route 168, now Rt.
Jal) and from a polnt 30 feet opposite approximate sarvey Station 230+90 {oanter]line
of Route 188, now Route 351) to a point 30 feet oppoaite appTonimate survey Station
231+90 (centerline of Route 188, now Route 351) do not congtitute sectiona of the
public road and are deemed by him no longer necesaary for the uses of the State High-
way Spstam.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said parcels of land, in
eccordance with the provisiona of § 33-76. 6 of the 1850 Code of Virginiz, as amended,
ie hereby approved and the State Highway Commissioner is hereby autharized to
execute In the name of the Commoawealth g deed conveying same, without warraniy,
to any perzon or persons agreeable to this Department aad at a priee satisfactory
with the Depertment.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Duckworth, seconded by  Mr, Glags
that,

WHEREAS, In connectton with Route 13, Stete Highway Project 0013-
(65-102, RW203, the Commonwealth acquired by deed dated Qctobar B, 1865, from
Edison H. Bradshaw amxi Dorothy B. Bradahaw, as recorded in Desd Book la4,
Page 389, and by deed dated Ootober 14, 1985, from Walter M. Turlington and
Etella C. Turllngton, as recorded Io Deed Book 154, Pape 420, pertpin lands, as
recarded in the offiee of the Clerk of the Clronlt Court of Nozthampion County; and



WHEREAS, the State Highway Commisgioner haa eertified that the
reagldue of the parnala pequired lying mrthwenst of and adgoent to the new northwest
proposed right of way line of Route 13 from m point 48 feet oppogite purvey Biation
475+37 (eenterline prupoged gouthbound lane) to 4 point approximately 48 feet oppoalte
gurvey Station 477468 {centerline propraed scuthbound lane} is ot oeeded for the
ueea of the Btate Highway System and the sale of same {8 deemed by him to be in the
public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in sceordence with the provisions of Seoticn
33-117. 4 of the 1960 Code of Virginia, as amended, it in the judgment of this Com-
misaion that the sale of the portlona of laxd, sc certified, is in the public interaat
and the State Highway Commisaionsr 18 hereby authorized to execute a deed in the
pame of the Commonwealth conveying same, without warraniy, L0 any peraon agree-
able to paylng a conalderation satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, pegonded by  Mr. Glass
that,

WHEREAS, In comnection with Koutes 161 and 380, Stave Highway
Pruject 622 ER-1, now Route 360, State Highway Project (0860-020-104, AWE201, the
Commonwaedlth aequired from W. J. Meek amd Mable F. Meek, his wife, by deed
dated February 4, 1948, ell of lots § and 6, Block 5, Section B, of Woodstook Sub—
diviglon, ag recorded In Deed Bonk 329, Page 398, Io the Office of the lerk of the
Circuit Court of Chasterfield County; and

WHEEREAS, portions of the land so acquired were not needed In con-
nection with the conatruction of the said project and the adjoining lendowner bas
raquested that the unneeded portions of the land he conveyed to him bn order o more
fully develep hie land; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commipsioper has certified, in writing,
that the portion of tha said land lying hortheast of and adjacent to the revised north-
ezt propoacd ripht of way line from a point 121 fast oppogite approximate survey
8tation 1+69 {centerline of Route 161) to a point 98 feet opposite approximate survey
Station 1494 (centerline of Roote 161) does not conatbtute a eection of the publio road
and is deemed by him no longer necesaary for the uses of tha State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyanpe of the aaid parcel of land in
apeordance with the provielons of § 33-76. 6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, ag amended,
Is approved and the State Highway Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute In
the name of the Commonwealth a desd conveying same, withoot warranty, ta the
owner of the adjoining tand of record at & price satisfactory with the Department and
subject to any restriotiona he may deem reguisite.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Duckworth, seponded by My, Glaps
that,

WHEREAS, in connectlon with Roate 801, State Fighway Projeot
1382-11 in Texewell County, the Commonwealth acquired from Jamea N. French
and Nannde C. French certaln poxtions of land by deed dated December 123, 1956,
recorded In Deed Book 257, Page 388, In the Office of the Clerk of the Circult
Court [n 2aid county; and

WHEEEAS, tbe toial portlon of Iand acguired containe 17, 50 acres,
more or less, land, of whick 0.36 acre iz to be retaiped {p crder o meintain gn
80 foot Ripht of Way, 40 feet on either alde of the centerline; and

WHEREAS, there has been an expreasion of interest to purchage
. the same land on the pRt of one or more peraons; and

WHEREAS, therw may be others interceted In purchasing the same
land; and

WHEREAS, in crder to gecuze the beat offer, the lands are to be
advertlsed for sale by the recelpt of sesl bids with the right ressrved to reject any
and all bida; and

WHEREAS, provided the high bid recaived s not satisfactory to the
Department, we propose to negotiate a sals for this land at a price satlefactoxy to
the Department; amd

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner has cortifted in writing
that the land shown on Plat entitled "VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYH, RIGHT
OF WAY DIVISION, TAZEWELL COUNTY, ROUTE 601, PROJECT 1392~11, TO BE
ACQUIRED FROM JAMES N. FRENCH, BURVEYED BY GILES J, FISHER, R/W
FILE #885" doesg not constitute & section of the public ruads and ia deemed by him
no longer necessary for the usee of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in gccordance wilth the proviaions of Sectlon
3d-76. 11 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the pale of eald land g0 certi-
Iied ix hexeby approved, and the State Highway Commissioner 1s hereby anthorized
to execute in the name of the Commonwenlth = doed to convey same withcut warranty.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mpr. Duckworth, seconded by  Jodge Weaver
that,

WHEREAS, the Virginla Natlonal Bank, Trustee, State of Virginia

Toll Revenne Bonds (Series 1864), has previously invested $150, 000 Reasrve
Maintenance Funds in U5, Treasury Notes maturing May 15, 889, and



WHEREAS, an uninvested cash balance of $260, 000 now exists in
the Reserve Maintenance Account with the Trustes and it is estimpied that $110, 000
of this balance will be aufficlont to meet the foreaseable needs of thie scecunt within
the next 18 monthg,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the State Highway Clom-
mission that, uader proviaions of Section 602 of the Trust Indentnre, the Trustee
be Inatrueted to reinvest $150, 000 from the shove Treazury Notep maturing May 15,
1989, and that the Trustee be instructed to invest $150, 000 of the present cash
balanoe in the Reserve Maittenance Funds, or a total investment of $300, 000 in
U.8. Seourfties to mature in approximately 18 months, these securitieg tn be of the
highest yleld thai the Trustee mey find available for investment at thia thrme,

MOTION CARRIED,

Mcved by  Judge Weaver, geconded by Mr. Hairston
that,

WHEREAS, The bridges over the Roancke River ap Interatate Routs
85 are in need of repalra to the decks to provide satiafactory riding surfaces and tc
cover reinforeing steal that may become exposed, and

WHEREAS, Thke Department has been experimenting for some years
in an affort to find a satisfactory material for thie type of repairs, and

WHEREAS, The Dow Chemipel Corporation hag develuped w material
that they bellave will be satisfactory, end the Skell Qi Company has also developed
& material, and

WHEREAS, It 18 the Department's degire to try out thess two types
of material, and to thia end have negotiated with Dow Chemical and Shell 041 for
Insiellation, and

WHEREAS, The Dow Chemfcal Corporation will farnish the materiels
end do the work necesaary io repair one of the bridges for a total copt of $42, 468,
which with the weual 10% totals $48, 263; and the fhell Ol Company baa arranged for
Thompecn-Arthur Paving Company to do the work neceasary to repalr the other
bridge using Shell Ofl Company's product, st » total coat of $27, 424, which with 10%
totals $30, 186, and

WHEREAE, This work will provide the Department with a means of
evaluating the service and performance of the twe typea of materials in relation to
the cosid, It ix recommended by the engineering staff that award of the work to theae
two firmse at the prices quoted above, be approved, be It



REBOLVED, That the Commlaalon copeur in the award of thie
work o Dow Chemisal Cerporaticn and to Thompson-Arthur Paving Company,

MOTIGN CARRIEL,

Moaved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, agconded by  Mr. Hﬁimtun
tm.

WHEREAS, The Depariment has been requested hy resclution from
the Board of Supervisvrs of Roanoke County, dated February 12, 1968, to tranafer
Secondary Route 625 {Hershbergar Road) from its intersecticn with U. 8. Route 11
io itg Intersection with Route 117, to the Primaxry Syatemn because of the treffie
volumes and the need for reconstructlon, and that {t be glven a top priority for
[mprovement, and

WHEREAS, The Department's Ergincers have studled this request
nod have compared the pervioe that thie route rendera with the nine-point ortteria
that has been eptablished for conasideration of the tranafer of Secondary roads to
the Primary Bystoln, and

WHEREAS, Hershberger Road meets only two of the nine-paint
criteria, and the transfer of routes to the Primary Syatem hove not been considerad
unleas tha route in question meeta at leaat five of the nine-point oriteria, since
volume of traffic alona {8 not consldered jostification for addition to the Primary
System, bhe it

BRESQLVED, That the raqoest of the Roanoke County Board of Super-
visors for the transfer of Route £35 to the Primary System be dented.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr, Fitzpairick, agcondled by  Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, Bection 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginia providea a
fund for fisnal 196889 of $1,500, 000 to "...be expended by the Commission for
constructing, recosstructing, maintaining or Improving ancess roads within
counties, citles and towne t0 induatrial mites oo which manufacturing, proceseing
or other establishmenta will be built under firm contrret or are already con-
structed. ; and

WHERFEAS, the Tewn Counetl of the Town of Culpeper and the Board
of Supervisors of Culpeper County have by resolufion requested the uge of indus-
trial acoess funds lo provide proper ncceas to the Seaboard Allied Milling Corpora-
tion facility belng constructed within the Town of Culpaper, estimated to coat
$21,000; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Culpeper has further requestad that the
street be built witk & 30-foot surface to qualify for meiatenance paymenta and has
guaranteed ite share of the ocat of the additional width over and sbove that provided
by Industrial sccees funds (1. . 24 feet), estimated to be $4, 000; and

WHEREAS, It wppears that this request fzlls within the intent of
Bection 33-136.1 and has complied with the provialons of the Righway Commlggion's
policy on the uee of (nduatrial access fonds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED thet 317, 000 from the indua-
trial access fund for 1968-69 be allocated for the purpese of providing proper accesa
to the zew facility being constructed by the Seaboard Allied Milling Corporation in
the Town of Culpeper, Project 3999-204-131, C501, contingent upon the neoeesary
Tight of way and ndjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the Common-
wenlih.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by ﬁ[r. Fitzpatrick, peconded by  Mr, Chilion
that,

WHEREAS, Sectlon £3-138,1 of the Cods of ¥irginia provides o
fund for flecal 1966-6% of $3, 500,000 to v, ., he expended by the Commisgion for
ocoatructing, recomstruciing, maintalning or tmproving apcess roads within
countiea, clties and lowas to Indugtrial sites on which mamdaeturing, processing
or ofher eatabliahmenta will be bullt undex firm contract or are alregdy con~
strucied. ' and



WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Pennington Gap and the
Board of Bupervisora of Les County have by reaclution requested the uae of indus-
trinl access funde to provide proper acoess to the pew Iactlity of the Minor-Baker
Induptriea, Incorporated, In the Pennington Gap Indusirial Park in the Town of
Penhington Gap, estimated to cost §1Z, 000; apd

WHEREAS, [t appeaxs that thig request falls within the intent of
Bectlon 33-136.1 and hap complied with the provisions of the Highway Commission's
policy on the wee of induatrial access fundg,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $12, 000 from the Indus-
trial acoeas fund for 1968-69 be aliocated for the parpese of constructing an accesa
road to the new facility of Minor-Brker Industrica, Incorporated, in the Permington
Gap Indusirial Park in the Pennington Gap, Project 1109-281-126, C501, vontingent
upon the necessary right of way and rdjustment of uillities being provided at no coat
to the Commonwealth, end the industry's entering into a flrm eontract for the con-
structlon of ite facMity,

MOTEON CARRIED,

On moiton of Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hairston, the
Commizsien awarded contrect on the following project, on bide received April 18,
1989,

Houte 220, Project 0230-011-101, C501

C.1% Mi. N. Int, Rt. 81~ 0.417 Mi. N. Int, Bt. 779 (Daleville), Botstourt Couonty,
Award of contract to loew bidder, Robertson-Fowler (o,  [me., Bulem, Virginia.

Conatruction Right of Wa
Bid $676, 753, 90 $100, DO
10% for engineering and gdditional work 67,675, 39 10,00
Wortk by State Forcea 1p, 840. 00
Right of Way 191, 540, Q0
Dtilitiea 10, 250, 00
Amount chargeable ta projeot B&2,150. 00

$812,150_00 to be provided for In 1989—70 and 1870~71 Primary Cengtruction
Allocationg,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded hy Mr, Chilien
that,

WHEREAS, Section 33-136. 1 of the Code of Virginis provides a
fond for fiscal 1968-89 of $1, 500,000 to ", , , be expended by the Commipsion for
conatructing, rectnatructing, maintaining or improving accesa roads within
counties, citles and towns o industrial eites on which manufaoturing, proceasing
oY other establishmenta will be butlt under firm contract or are elready con-
gtrected. '; and :

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Wesimoreland County has
by resalation requested the uee of indnstrial accesg furds bo strongthen Route 763,
from Routs 663 to 1.4 miles northesst at Bonum Creek, Lo provide proper access
ta the Sanford Canning Company, moorporated, which 1s ecoetructing & seafood
processing plant, estimated to coat $5,000; and

WHEREAS, It appears that thig request falls within the intent of
Becilon 33-1356.1 and has complied with the provialons of the Highway Commiagion'a
polivy on the use of tndustrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $5,000 from the indus-
trial access fund for 1948-89 he allncatsd for the purpose of atrengthening Raunte
783, from Route 663 to 1.4 mflea northeast at Bosum Creek, to provide access to
the Barmford Cansity Company, Incorporated, Project 0763-086-117, 501, con-
tingent upon the indugtry’s entering into n firm contract for the conmtructlon of its
Inolltly,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitepatriek, seqonded by Mr. Chilion
that,

WHEREAS, Section $3-136.1 cf the Code of Virginta provides
fund for fiscal 1849-69 of $1, 500,000 to ™., .be expended by the Commission for
constructing, reocpstructing, maiotainiog or improving socess roads within
countiea, cities wnd towns {o industrial sites on which menufzcturing, pracessing
or other estahlishmenta will be bullt under firm contract or are already con-
stTmoted. ; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Smpervisors of Montgomery County hag
by proper resoluiion reguested the use of Induatrizl aocess funds to construct an
acoeas road to the fecility of the Roanake Cooa-Cola Eottling Works, Incorporated,
to be buflt Juet southwest of Honte 848 in Montgomery County, eetimated to cost
§7.000; and :



WHEREAB, it appears that ihla request falls within the Intent of
Sectlon 33-128.1 and has r:umplled with the pruvia!.ana of the Highway Commission's
policy on the wae of Induatrial acceess funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED that $7, 600 from the indop-
trial access fund for 1968-89 be allocated for the purpose of constructing an access
read o the Roanoke Coca~Cola Bottling Works, Incorporated, just southwest of
Roiute 646 s Montgomery County, Project 0779-060-140,C502, contingent upon the
neceasary right of way and adjusiment of utilities being provided at oo cost to the
Commonwealth and the industry's ontering into a firm contract for the constructlon
of iis facility.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Judge Weavar, secondad by  Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEREAS, The Department has been requested by the City of
Richmend and the Medical College of Vixginia for the joimt use of a poxtion of the
Tight of way of I-64 for development 48 a temporary parking lot, and

WHEREAS, The City apd the Med{cal College of Virginla have agreed
to develop the area, pave and landecape It, and provide lighting and policing, so that
It can he need as & parking lot for the general publin and ptndents and faculty of the
Medical College of ¥irginia, and

WHEREAS, The Madical College and the City agree furthar that at
asuch time ag i practical, the parking aryes will be reduced and tha area not uged
for parking will he saitably landscaped and developed ap a park for reoreational
porposes, ahd

WHEREASE, In the event this area is ne longer needed for parking,
the City will convert the entire area to a park io provide a conttnuous green helt
from joat north of the propesed eity coliseum to the intersection of the two eaat-
bound lanes of I-84, and

WHEREAS, Thie joint uee of right of wey iz in the interesat of both
the City apd the State and has the enthusiastio endorsarment of the Burepn of Public
Roadm, b it

RESOLVED, That the Department is hereby anthorized to work out
with the City of Richmond and the Medical {*ollege of Virginia a suilable RErecement
for the uge of thia land for the purposes described above and subject to the approvel
of the Burean of Pubiic Roade, and subject to the Cliy and the Medica!l College of
Virginta agpuming all liahility in connection with thelr wee thareof,

MOTION CARRIED.



Maved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, sencnded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, Section 33-134.1 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for fizcal 1966-68 of $1, 500,000 to Y.. .be expended by the Commisnsion for
ponstructing, Teconstructing, maintaining or improving accese ronds within
poorties, cities and towne to Indugtrial aitas on which mapnfactaring, processing
ot other establishments will he built under firm contract or are already constructad. '';
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Superviaora of Giles County hae by resolu-
tion reguested the ume of industrial access funde to [mprove and ptrengthen the hridge
on Route 720 over Stoney Creock at Klmballton to provide proper aceesa to the new
plant being oonatructed by James River Hydrate & Supply Company at Kimballion in
Giles County, estimated to cost $240,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest falla within the intent of
Sectlon 33-138. 1 and has ¢omplied with the provisions of the Highway Commisaion’s
policy un the use of industrial accega fanda.

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that $20, 000 fyom the indns-
irinl access fund for 1988—85 be allovaied for the purpose of improving and strengthen-
ing the bridge co Route T20 over Biuney Creek at Klmbellton in Giles County to perve
the Jemes River Hydmie & Supply Company, Project 0720-035-127, BE08, contlbgent
upon the necespary right of way and edjustment of utilitiea being provided at no oost
to the industrial acpeaa fond and the industry’s entering into a firm contract for the
construction of ita fapility oxr conatructing it with ita own foroes.

MOTION CARRIED,

On motion of Judge Weaver, seoonded by Mr. Filspatrick, the
Comemisalon approved tentative allocatlon of Interatate, Bural Primsyxy, and
Urban Copnstruction funds for the flecal yeer 1969~70, ae shwwa by tabulstlons
attached.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:50 4. M.

Approved:

WL

Chalrman

Attested:



VIRGINIA DEFPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
ESTIMATE QF REVENTE AND APPROPRIATIONG

FISCAL YEAR 1969=-70
February 10, 1969

EMCOME FROM STATE SORCES

collacted by Divikion of Metor Vehilelen:

Ret Hotor Fual Tax

lese Apprap. 2 Counties Not in See, Syatem
Wat for Bighway Depsrtment

Motor Vehicle Licensan

M. ¥V, Sales and Ugs Tax

M. V. Regletration of Titlas

M. V. Oparators' Parmits

M, Y. Offanss Assesansnts

M. ¥V, Mine. Partite and Fees
Total = I.X.¥. Collactiome

Collected by State Corporation Commiarion:

Carriere’ Crosa Becelpts Tax
Pernite to Motor Cmcriers
Total ~ Coxp, Comn, Collectioma

Collected by Department of Aighweys!

Regulatien of Outdoor Adwertising

Jamaatown Farty Tolla

Hauling amd Comptruction Permits

Eiq. Damages » Violatlon of Watight Limitw

Sale of Burplua Property, Rentals, Misc.
Total = Dept. of Highwayas Collwctions

Total Fram State Sowrces

LE3S APPROPEIATIONTS F(H OTHER AGENCIES

Divigion of Motor Vehicles

State Corporationm Commismion

Highway Safety Divielon

Dapt. of Agriculture and Comnerce
Dept. of Conservation and Ecomowle Dev.
Dopertoant of State Police:

M. V. Ingpsction (From Feds Ct, to Hwy. Funds)

Patral of REevenue Bemd Projecta

Stata Funds Available for Highswaya

ADD FEDERAL CRANT3

Interstate Fedaral Ald
Frivary Fedmral A4id {(Incl. Supp.5> (12)}"6B
F.h Aot 91,438,472)
Secondary Federal Afd {Incl,Supp.5 (12)'68
F.A.Act 31,119,592)
Urban Federpl Aid. - Regular
Urban Federal Ald - "Topica"

Total S5tate end Fedaral Funds for Highways 1969=70

143, %00, 000
3_500,000
180,000,000
48,750,000
21,500,000
4,850,000
9,000, 000
1,850,000

304q, 000

565,000
375,000

100, 060
155,000
285, 000
900, 000

510, 030

11,816,460
1,030,535
1,800,000

68,210
8,000
178,990
—t23,000

93,062,400
10,681,839

8,471,032
4,707,702

3,467 420

225,850,000

1,140,000

1,950,000

228,340,000

15,027,195
213,912, 80%

- 120,650,733

374 263,598



ALLOCATIONS
FISCAL, TEAR 1969-70

GEMERAL EXFRNSE
Adminimtration and Supervision
Grovmis and Buildings:

Capital OQutlay

Majintenancs and Opavatisoag
Bmzulation of Oucdoor Advertiging
Traffic and Planplop Division:

Routine Operatioms

Moblle Teuck Welghing

Urban Ares Studies
Maintenance Divialon:

Heighing Scatiom OQperations -

Interstate System

Frimary Systam

Teaffls Cenaus Operstious
Engineering Cverhead Expense
Virginia Highway Resmarch Council
Sefery, Coupensacion Awardx, Medical
Employee Education and FTraining
Inpuruocs, Legal Expenwa, Advertisiog, Badlo Comnunication

TOTAL GEMERAL EXPERSE

State Funls

9,750,000
990, 000
500, 000
100,000
175,000

210, 000
200,000

262,000
320,000
330,000

1,350,000
360, 000
195,000
260, 600
127,000

15,168,000



ROAD FOMDS
FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

Federal Statm
Funds Funda TokLsl
INTERSTATE SYSTEM
Construction, EBag,, R/W 91,666,858 11,325,612 102,996,470
Plamiing - Reaearch (HPR) 1,395,942 181,394 1,51?.3;;
Maintenunce snd Replacemgnta 5,982,023 5,982,
53,082, 400 17,493,029 110,555,829
PRIMARY SYSTEM '
Conatruction, Eng., R/W 13,221,603 62,080,410 75,202,273
Planning - Remasgrch {HFR) 201,346 2001 , 346 402,692
Accazs Roade to Recteation Arman 450,000 450,000

Maintenance and Faplacements 21,978 300 k378, B0
13,423,149 84,600,616 98,113,785

SECONDARY SYSTEM

Maiotenancs, Replacements & Construction 5,840,777 62,531,333 68,372,110
Planning - Ressatch (HPR) 86,945 BE, 945 177,890
Accesa Roads to RecTeation Arseas 450,000 450, DOD

5,929,722 63,070,278 69,000, 000

URBAN 3YSTEM
Congtructiom, Bng, & B/W = Citiea &

Towan 4,287,920 7,812,380 12,100,000
Conatruction, Zng, & R/W - Arlington
County 408,567 408,567 817,134
Conatruction, Eng, & R/W - "Topice™ Program 3,467,420 3.467,420 6, %34, 840
Planning - Respemrch (HPR) 71,515 75,515 143,030
Mgintenance Paymanto to Municipalitisg:
Primary Straata - 885 miles & $10,000 8,850, (100
Other Strasts = 5,800 miles & 51,100 6,380,000 15,230,000
B.235,122 26,989,852 35,225,004

ACCESS ROADS TO IRDUSTRIAL &
Cogetturtion, Eng., Ef_ﬂ 1,500,000 1,500,000
ANCE RIGHT OF WAY BEVCEVING FUNG
Acte of 1968 - 3.5. 5,000, 000 5,000,000

TOFAL ALLOCATIONS - Pages 2 & 3 120,550, 793 213,912,805 334,563,598



"gvrigrTiasr ¢ "OLY 968 20T % “oco*oan g 1 clefepe et TVIDL
"TAYFOEs AT BT o s & & k4 *29L 9L e "GZ0F9gL T YO} uneY S
*gop‘oge’ve 'CEy'ens ‘ez LIT 6479 "ETCFTOL S Jadadyng
“roe'ore'p 'ECYTDBET ‘06 ree’s *Z99° LB Fangaxaiaepsdd
*TEE EET ez "6CC EBL ST *TI0 .96 L TR LT XTOFING
"fop‘agp BL "EYR BDE 6T "09'LeEfS ‘127 'oRE"Y puomya Ty
L avstat &R OE "COf ‘69’ B “C{1'o¥9T FangyauwdT
‘DECTEYTI'TE *109°8£9" 11 *0TZ2 6947 D ‘60LSEL"Z WaTag
cevieontre 4 TR LID* Y1 3 "No%‘eva’ e % “YO0*0eL" T TOYETIE
VOFSI3E T RICATON TUTXagdy Arawtay auTnday
YoBY UT ZojreTdmon
urifold Jo EIEwg uUC
spund TE30L apund Jurydslen Irmis 213635 Ag pPepTAODIZ Ok SpuUnd 1ATALE A
PUR PIO=-TRINDpAL #191E COTIONILale) AABE}Sd 30 UOTINQTILEId
-d3%30] Jo USTIMTINET]
grLteLETRLT B spung TEtAj
2687999 16 A e ———— {epund YJH SOPTEIXI) epuni A4E}EIA}UT PLO-TOIaped DL6T
"tugftezfsr 0 —---mmmm----- ~ (8puUNd UJH asphroxd) wajelp Liswytzg Ioj umnnh PIB-THI23Pad OLAT
*ZRDC0BETEL 0§ e mmmm e e e meeeeama- T ERAmeteemmsese—aase——ao gpung @39%g

JO UOTREIQTTV SAIIBITSL

DL-H9ET HYEL TYSISI4d - SANAS HOILOOULSNOI AMYMIHd IVEAYM ONY JLYLSMEIINI
696T "2 TIddY
FINTONIA “ONOWHDIY ‘SAVREDIR J0 INTALEYIZA
VINIDHIA 40 HLTV TANOWMOD



SUMMARY QF INTERSTATE AND RURAL FRIMARY CCNSTRUCTION FUNDA

FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

Frelininary Enginesring:
Intergtate Sypten ---------c-vaccsmummmvcamwn
Prinary S¥Ei16M ==-w== Artarinl = & 3,3%1,300.
Regular = 239,973,

Righte of Way {(District Wide Pund):
Interstaie System =--—---- L T L L Ll
Frimary Syatemn —---—- Arterial = % 1,510,000,
Regular = 100,000,

HE. Eign- {Int!rﬂtﬂtﬂ By!tnn) LE LR E LY TRY LLERENESEY ¥ ]

New Signs and Signals (Pripary SysteR) =s-v-e---- aa
Conetrucilon Projecta:
Interstate SYyS16M =-m--ssm-na-sssrsssrsam=cm-w
Primary Sysiem ====aw Arterial = 951,008,700,
Raguiar = 17,787,300,

Total

AMOYNT

$  5,153,11%.

4,231,273,

12,300,000,

%,610,000.

155,000,

555,000,

83,388,351,

» (B,886,000,

$ 178,278,743

# Ineluden fundg for right of wey acquisition where applicuble.



ROUTE

77

&1

Total,

19 &
460

23

FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

BRISTCL DIETRICT

COUNTY DESCRIPTION
INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

Eland & Wegt Virginia State Line -~
¥ythe South
{(Supplemantal Allocation)

¥eshington, Tenneasee State Line - Eaat
Smyth & (Supplementsal Allocation}
¥ythe

- Rights of ¥ay (Digtrict ¥iaca)

- Prelimivary Engineering
{Distriect Wide)

- New Signe (Digtrict Wide)

Interstata Syatem Projects

FPRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTERIAL NETWORK PROJRCTS

Tasewgll Blyefielid - Weat Terewal)
{Supplemental Allocation
to Continne Dual-isning)

Scott betweso Route 52 at Moooaain
Qup and Les County Line
(Supplamental Allocation)

AMOUNT

13,000,000,

247,000,

100,000,

AFD,ELY9.

20,000.

$

14,017,419,

]

2,200,000.

1,000,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70
BRISTOL DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DBECRI PTION
Alt, Russell Hannera Corner - Eanst
58 (Supplemental Alloantion

to Continue Duml-laning)

Art, Russell E.¢,L, Saint FPaul - Yest
58 & Wiae {Partisl Allocmtion)
Alt. ¥iae Coceburn - Enat and West
58 {Gupplemental Allpoaticon

for Dual-laning)

460 Tazawell East Puohanan Couniy Line -
Route 19 at Claypool Eill
{(Supplementnl Allcemtlon
40 Contipue Dual-lmning)

460 Buchanan Town of Grundy
{(Improve Sight Diztenae at
North Intersection
Route T-.1004)

- - Prelimloury Enginasring
(Distrios Wiae

Subtoinl, Arterlal NHetwork Projecta

HEQULAR FRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECIS

11 Snyih Iaprova Sight Distancs at
Route 707 West of Marion

1& Tazuwell Laft-turn Lane at Route 631
Korth of Tasewell

AMOUNT
§ 2,000,000,

500,000,

965,000.

1,500,000,

1,000.

&01,600,

xS 8,969,600.

$ 7,000,

4,500,



FISCAL YEAR 19&9-70

BRISTOL DISTHIGT (CONTINGED)

ROTTE SOTNTY DRACRI PTION AMOTNT

21 & Bland. Improve Sight Distance E 3,500,
50 at Route 621

25 Lew KentuaXy 3tate Lins - South 11,000,

{Aephaliic Coneretes Surfacing)

&7 Eland Scuth Interseation 73,000,
Routen 21 & 52 = Weat
{Supplamental Allccationm
for Spot ITmprovemsnt
Ineluding Favassnt and
Structure Widening)

42 Smyth Route 16 - Zeat apd Weat 75,000,
C (Supplemantal Allocation
for Improvemesnt of Sections)

58 graysan Botween GGalaxr and Indspendence 300,000,
{Supplemental Allocation
for Reconetruation)

54 - GCrayacn Inprove Approach to Bridge &,000,
over Cabln Cresk

sg Grayean Mouth of ¥ilaon - West 30,000,
{Asphaltic Concrste Surfasing)

58 Spott Betwesn Stickleyville and 420,000,
Route 23 et Durfrieid
{Supplamental Allooation to
Contioue Recopatruetion)

58 Les Maolinx Store - Zeat and West 29,000,
(Suppiementel Allosation for
Aaphalilic Conorets Surfaclng}



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

BRISTOL DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

ROUIE COONTY

58 ‘Lne

67 Russall

67 Ruasgall

Tl Scott

71 Russall

75 Yashingion

80 Diaksnson
& Burchanan

80 Buchunan

Ba Russall

DESCRIPTICH

Channelisation of Intar-
geation st Romte 421 ut Dot

Inproves Slght Dlestance
at Boute B34

Tasewsll CGounty Line - South
{Asphaltic Consrete Surfmaing)

Channelizatiopn of Ioter=
sastion at Route 774 WepBt of
Rusanll County Line

Inprovament of East
Intsrsaction Route 614
at Gibeonville

Route Bl - South
{Supplemsntsl Allosstion for
Improvament of Sentiona)

Eetwaern Entramoes to The Breaks

sod KEentucky State Line
(Supplemental Allooation +o
tontinue Reconsiruntion)

Evoiweren Dickenzon County

Lipne apd Counecil
(Supplemental Allocation for
Inprovenent of Swctlions)

Inprove Tertical Sight
Distence &t Routa 636

AMOUNT
3,000,

3,000,

47,000,

2,000,

2,000,

75,000,

10¢,000,

25,000.

2,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1969.%0

HRISTOL DISTRICT {(CONTINUED)

ROOTE COUNTY

83 Buchanan
B2 Bushanan
23 Diockenson
23 DPlokenecn
0 Wythn

91 Tazevell
460 Baohapan

DESCHIFTIDH

Nortih of Grundy = North

(Asphaltic Copcrets Surfeoing)

Inprove Intarzeciion at
Route 643, Stacy

Hayel - Clingheo
(Supplemental dllocation)

Georfgea Fork - Cliotweood
{Partial Alloamtian
for Reconatriation)

Town of Rural Retrest
(Supplemental illocatlcn

for Cooperative Project with

Town foF Curb and Cutter

Betwaen Routes 19 & 460 and

Reute 604 at Whitas Storse

{Supplamental Alloeomtion for
Improvensnt Inaluding Pave-
peut mnd Structure Widening)

Eunt of Yansant - East

(Asphaltic Conerete Surfacing)

Guard Amil (District Wide

Strengthening and Wldenin
¢f Bridges {District Wide

)

)

5

AMOUNT
15,000,

3,000,

35,000,

170,000,

15,000,

2%,000,

18,000,

25,000,

25,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-7C
BRISTOL DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE  COUNTY DESCRIPIION AMOURT

- - Pralimivary Inginearing $ 99,004,
(pietriat Wida}

- - New Higee und Slgnals 30,004,
{(District Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Prinery System Projecia L | 1,720,004,
Total Primary Systom Coneiructlon # § 10,889,604,
Total, Bristol Diatriat Interstate B 24,707,421,

and Primary Allocations

# Tnolyudes funda for right of way mzquigition whers spplicaebls,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

SALEM DISTRICT

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIFTIUN AMOUKRT

INTERSTATE SYSETEM PROJECTS

77 Garroll Wythe Courty Line . South 7 2,000,000,
{Supplemsptal Alloostiom)

g1 Pulaski & ¥ythe County Lins - Emet £,900,000,
Montgonery {Supplemental Alloasation)

81 Botetourt Rockbridgae County Line - 250,000,
& Hoanoke South, Ineluding Romnoke-
Salexm By-Fasa
(Supplemental Allocation)

581 - Remnoks Roanoke Spur: Betiwasen 58,000.
County & Route 81 mod Elm Avenue
City of {(Supplemental Allocation)
Roancke
- - Righte of Way (Dilztrict Wide) 200,000,
- - - Preliminery Engineering 200,601,

{(Digtrict Wide

- - Naw Signa {District Wide) a0, 000,

Total, Interstats System Projecis * 11,638,601,




L]
[=]
=]
=

220

220

220

220

297 &

460

460

460

COTNYY

Hesry &
Franklin

City of
Roanoke

Roanoke

Beotetocurt

Beford &
Town of
Bedford

Glles

Giles

FISCAL YEAR 1969-7D

SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRI PTICN
PRIMARY SYSTEN

ARTERIAL NETWORK PROJECTS

Nortk Rageett Fork - Horth
{Supplemental Allocation
te Continue Duul=laning}

EFlm svenue - South
[(Supplexental Allocaticn
for Dusl-laniug)

Conatract Lefi-turn Lape
and REevies Crosmncvar at
Tocwndaids Drive, Imprave
Sight Distance at Scuth
Interaeation Route 615
snd Construct {rospover
Horth of Routes &79

Between Route 81 Interw

change and Daleville
(Supplementnl Allocaticon
for Dual-laning)

Badford By-Fasa and Bast
{Swuppleneptal Allocation
t+¢ Continue Dual-luning)

Harrows -~ Eaxt eng We=t
{3wpplamentsl Allonmtion
for Tmal-laning)

Town of Pearisburg
(Supplemenial Allosation)

AMOTNT

1,500,000,

950,000.

10,000,

400,000,

1,345,000,

1,000,000,

165,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRY PTICH AMOTINT
460 Montgomary Blackeburg By-Pass - $ 200,000,
East and Went
{Supplenectal Allocation)
- - Rights of Way (Dlatrict Wide} 400,000,
- - Frelininary Enginearing 355 210,
(Plstriot Wide)
Subtotal, Arteriel Metwork PFrojects - 9 6,769,210,

REGULAR FPRIMAARY SYSTEM PROJEGTS

g . Floyad

24 Buﬂrnrﬁ

4DI Franklln
40 Franklin
LY Craig

Town of Floyd $ 3,000,
{Sidewalk)
Batwesn Roanoke County 250,000.

Lina and Stemartsville
(Supplemental illocation
for Reconstruation)

Yaat of Gladshill - West 3,000,
{Widen Shoulders and
Improve Sight Distance)

Storey Creek Bridge (Wesat 11,000,
of Waldshoro) = Wept

{(Widan Shouldere and

Inprave Sight Dimtance)

Sinking Crwek Bridge - Sauth 36,000,
{Aephultic Conopete Surfacing)



52

57

37

58

99

100

COUNTY

Cerrolil

Carrall

Hanry

Patrink

Jarroll

Prtrick

Pulaski

Gllea

FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION

Between Route 743 snd

Route Y69 North of

Hillzvilla

(¥iden Shoulders mnd
Improve S5ight Distanaom
At Aocident Prone
Loaation)

Funcy Gap - South
(Supplemental Allocation)

Hetwern Pitteylvenia County
Lina and Martinaville
(Supplemental Allosation)

Route 8 - Route 704
(Supplemental Alioestion for
Completion of Surfacing)

Boute 52 in Hilleville - East
(Partiel Allocmtion ror
Coocperative Project with
Town for Curb and Cutter,
Sidewalk and Wideming)

Stuart - Yeat
(Fartial Allcewntlon
for Improvensnt)

E.CulL: Pulaskil - Route 611
(Supplemental Allocaticn
for Dual-luning)

Faurlabury = HSouth
{Partinl Allosaticn
for Reconstruotion)

AMOUNT
20,000.

50,000,

335,000.

90,000,

50,000,

125,000,

25,000,

32%, 000,



FISCAL YEAR 196G-70

SALEM DISTRICT iEDlTIHUIn!

HODTE  COURTY
108 Henry
122 Badford
lz2 Bedford
122 Eadford
122 Franklin
221 Roannoke
221 Floyd
232 Montgomery
(014

605)

I11 Craig

DESCRIPYION AMOUNT
North Martinavlille - North 3 30,000,

{Inprovemsnt cof Curvea)

South of Route 501 - Seuth 32,000,
(Asphaltioe Concrete Surfacing)

S.C.L. Badforé - Romte 24 175,000,
{(Supplementel pllacmtion
o Continue Reconatruction)

Staunton River Bridge - Horth 20,060,
(Aspheltic Conerete Surfacing)

Routs 114 at Burni Chimney - North 32,000,
{Asphaltic Conarate Surfaciag)

Improve Sight Distenes ut 5,000,
Route 744 Near Floyd

Gounty Lina

Carrell County Line - Nowth 55,000,

(Asphaitic Concrets Surfacing)

Betwaan Rouie %1 Interchange 200,000,
and 2.C.L, Radfard

{Bupplementel Alicsetion

for Recometryuetion)

Rosnoka Couniy Line - North 100,000,
(Supplemsental Allacatlon
ror Improvemsnt of Secticng)



419

419

501

COUNTY

Roanoke

Rownoke

Bedford

FISCAL YRAR 1969-7%0

SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION

Basiwaan Romta 221 at

Cava Spring and Ronte 220
{Supplemsntal Alloaation
for Dual-laning)

Intershangs
(Supplenental illoeatian)

Bridge over Jumas River
at Snowden

{Supplemental Allooatlion
for Jolnt Projeot with
Lynchbturg District)

Guard Rail {Distrioet ¥Wide)

Strengibenlng snd Widenin
of Bridges (Distriot Wide

Praliminary Enginesring
{Dimtrint Iidig

Hew Signs and 8ignala
(District Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Priamary Syetem Projeata

Total Primary System Conatruntion

Total, Salsn Distriet Intersinte

and Primary idllocutlans

AMCUNT
$ 475,000,

75,000,

&,000,

25,000,

23,000,

75,709,

60,000.

w8 2,715,709,

* § 9,504,919,

$ 21,143,520,

# Includes funds for right of way mequiaition whers applicable,



ROUTE

COORTY

64

FISCAL YEAR 1369-70
LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

Nelson

Augusta County Linea - - ]
Alvbamaris County Lins
{Supplemsental Allocationr)

AMOUNT

30,899,

Total, Initerstats Syeten Frojecta 3

29

29 &
60

29

58

1]

297

30,899,

FRIUAEY SYISTEM

ARTERIAL NETWORK PROJECTS

Cumpbell &
Pittaylvania

Ankarat

Nelsan

Halifarx

Hallfex

Caspbell

South Lynohburg - Saouth |
(Supplemental Allocation
to Continue Daal-laning)

Noerth Lyachburg - KNorth
Includes Conmastion ta Houte 60
(8upplemental Allocation

to Contimue Deal-lening)

Lovingston - Morth and South
(Supplemental Allocation
to Captinue Dusl-laning)

Iaprove Ronte 696 Connection
wvith BEoute 52 East of
Pittaylvania County Linw

Conetruct Two Cromsoveara
Egxetlt and ¥aat of Tarbevrills
in Viaeinity of Route 751
and Routs £36

Congtruct Left~tnrn Laman
nt Routes 848, 675, 842, 831,
769, 787, B59, 791 amd 716

2,125,000,

2,125,000.

. 785,000,

18, 300.

2,500,

10,500,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

LYINGHBYRO DISTRICT ;GHHTIHUEDI

HOUYRE COUNTY

297 Canphell
& Oity of
Lynahburg

360 Prince
Ecdward

360 Cheriotta

160 Charlotte
& Haiifnmx

460 Appomntiox

460 Appomntiox
& Prinoe
Edward

460 Campbell

DESCRIFTION

BEetween Route £LH0 Esat

of Lynohburg snd Route 29
in Lynabburg

{Partial Allacation for
Naw Construotion)

Nottoway County Line -

Msharrin

{(Supplemental Allocation
10 Coniinus Dual-laning)

Imprava Route 630 Connection
with Route 760 Horth aof
Ronte £7 ’

North Wylliessturg -
South Cloverp
{Supplenentsnl Alloestion)

Improva Sight Distanca a%
Bonte 703 Yezt of spponsttox

Eanat Appommtiox - Eapt
(Stpplemental Allocetion
to Continue Dual-laning)

Copgtruct Left-turn lana in
Vininity of Route E36 Waat
of Consord

Rights of ¥ay (Dlatriet Wide)

AMOUHT
650,000,

1,185,000,

4,000,

125,000,

1,200,

1,275,000,

1,000,

300,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

LYNCEBU2C DISTRICY (CONTINUED)

ROUTE  COUNTY

Subtotal, Arterial Natwork f?aj-ntn

15

15 &
160
Fus.

24

40

A7

51

DESCRIPTION

Praliminary Engineering
(District Iidug

REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS

Charlotta

Charlotte

Enckinghan

Charlotte

Charlotte

Inprove Interasation at
Route 340 Korth of
¥ylliassburg

Qrade Crossing Protective
Devioces Southern Reilromd
in Keyaville

Betwesn Jumes River Pridge
and Route 15 nesr Dillwym
(Sirengthen and Reaurfacs)

Eant of W.0.L. Charlatts
Court Houas - ¥.C.L. Phsnirx
(Asghaltic Concrete Surfasing)

Town of Charlotie fourt Houss
{Supplemsntal Alloontion for
Coopesrative Project with Town
for (urb and dutter Hetwean
Routs 4C and Route 709)

Pltteylvenia West Danville - Want

(Supplemeninl Allooation}

AMOUNT
261,809,

8,869,304,

13,000,

20,000,

115,000,

73,000,

19,000,

25,000,



60

132

151

265

FISCAL YRAR 1969-70

LYNMCHBURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

COTNYY PESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Bucklogham Arldge and Approaches $ 200,000,
k Nalsen James River at Winginm

(Partial Allooaticon
for Reconstdruction)

Nelson New Bridga cver Tye River %0, 000,
Went of Tyro
(Partial Allocation)

Pl{tesylvania Chethem - ¥Yegt, Inoludes 745,000,
Grade Modification at
Senthern Rallroad Underpass
in Chatham
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

Cumbteriand Buckinghum County Line - Emat 42,000,
(Asphaltic Conerete Surfaning)

Buckingham Cuaberiand County Lina - West 35,000,
(Aephaliic Conorete Surfamcing)

Appomatticx Town of Appommttox 40,000,
{Partial Allocation for
Cooperative Project with
Iown for Curb and Gutter
and Widening Betwean
¥aszi Intersecctian Routa 440
and Route T-691)

Amherat & Bridge mnd Appromches 90,000,
Nelaon Flney River
(Supplemental Alloestion)

Camphell Batwesan Route 297 and Inter- 250,000,
section of Routes 291 ead 460
{Partinl Alloeation for
New Conatruetion)



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED

ROUTZ COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOTNT
501 Ca#phell Brocokneal - North 5 235,000,
{Suppiemenial Alloemtion
for Reconatruetion)
501 Amharat Bridge over James River &,000,
at Snowdan
{Supplemsntal Allocaticn
for Joint Project with
Saleam District)
501 Ealifnax Bridge over Dan River 160,000,
at S.G.Iu Eonth Boatom
(Supplsmental Allcoation
for New Bridge)
- - Guard Rail {Platriet Wide) 25,000,
- - Strengthening and ¥idenin <3,000,
of Bridgas (District Wide
- - Prelininary Zugineering 99,155,
- {Dimtrict '1ﬂ!¥
- - New Signe and Signals 55,000,
{District Wide)
Subtotal, Regular Primary Syetem Projacta * ¥ 1,640,155,
Totnl Primary Systien fonstrustion # $ 10,509,460,
Total, Lynchbdurg District Intarstate $ 10,540,359,

and Primary Alloomtions

& Inoludea funde for right of way aoquisitiop mhere applicabls,



295

Total, Iutsratate Systam Projacta

58

COUNTY

FISCAL YEAR 1969=70

RICHMCND DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

City of
Richmond,
Hanriceo,
Gooohland &
New Kmnt
Countlesa

Menklenburg,
Brunawiok &
Dinwiddia

Hanrioo,
Hunover &
Ckeatertiald

Yeat Riohmond - Zast
Bottome Bridge
{Supplamentel Alicasticn)

$ 11,578,000,

Horth Carolina State Line -
North
{Supplemeninl Allocation)

1,000,000,

BEoute 64 Wasat of Richmond -
Routa 93 Scuth of Richmond
(Supplemental Allozation)

6,000,000,

Freliminery Ingineering

600,842,
(District Wide DHaB4

Naw Sigra {(Dipirict Wide) 30,004,

$ 19,208,842,

PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWORK PROJECTS

Brunavwick

Batween Lawrsncevilla 3
By-Pasa and Grasensaville

Coupty Line

(Supplemsntal Alloastion)

500,000,



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

RICHMOND DESTRICT ({CONTINUED}

COONTY DESCRIFTION

58

360

360

360 &

lal

3ot

360

360

360 &
460

Mecklenburg Aelifax County Line - Eami
fPartial Allosaition
for Dual-laning)

Heanover Hew Bridge over Pamunkey
filver
{(Supplemental Allocektion
for Jolnt Froject wlth
Predericksburg Dietriet)

Hapnover & Mechanlogvlillea By-Fasge -
Henrico Route &4 Interchange
{Supplementsl Allccmtion)

cheptarfield Modifieetion aof Interssction
at UcCuire Lircle
{(Suppiemental Allneation)

Cheaterfield Partlal Adllccmiion 4o Improve
¥Yerticeal Sight Distence at
Route 647 (Hicks Road)

Chesterlflelid Consiruci Laft-iuro Lapes
at Rouie 648, Route 2312 and
Longwood Subdivision

Chesterfield Impraove Boube 763 Connection
with Route 360 Including
Left-turn Lanes

Nottoway Burkeville - East and Weat
{Supplemental Allacation
for Pual-laning)

AMOUNT
1,000,000,

250,000.

50,000,

320,000.

75,000,

,000,

15,000,

1,274,000,



Subtotal, Arterial Nedwork Projsots

19

1o

FISCAL YEAR 1959-70
RICEMOND DISTRICT {(CONTINUER]

CCORTY DESCRI B®TION
Tinwiddias Waat Route B5 Inter-

change = West
{Supplemental Allocaticn
to Continya Puslalanipg}

- Rights of Way (Disgirict Wide)

- Praliminary Engliueepring
(Distriet Wide)

REGULAR FRYMARY SYSTEM PROJESTS

Hanover Correation of Drainsge
4t Aabiland
{Supplemantal)

Henrico & ¥eat Richmond - West

Gooohland (Supplemental Allocetion

to Continue Dual-laning)

Goophland Wesgt of Homta 522 -
Eagt of Route 493
{Aspkaltic Concrete Surfacing)

Chasterfiesld Construet Lef%t-turn Lenes at
Houte H98, Rouwte 696 and
Ronte 95 Connection Reamp

Cheptenrfisid Between Chesterfield cCourt
Houae and Chesisr
(Qupplamental Allacwiion
for Reconatraction]

AMOUNT

700,000,

200,000,

501,600,

+ &

5,397,600,

5,000.

500,000,

61,000,

9,500.

200,000,



ROUTE  COUNTX
15

33 Hew K=nt

33 Haw Xent

3z Bavover

33 Hunover

iz Hanaver &
Henrico

&0 Nottoway

46

Brguswlck

Msaklanhurg

FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

RICHMOND DISTRICT {(CONTINGED)

DESCRIPTION

5tcne Crenk

(Supplemantal Allceation)

Beatwaen Route 58 Korth
of Clarkaville and Blue

West of West Poipt -
Route &4 Interchungs

(Supplepental Allocetion

for Duml-laning)

Inprove Yertloel Sight

Distance at Roitte &40

East of South Anne River -

Eamt

{Aephuliio Conorete Surfacing)

Bridga and Approaches

South Anpe Rivap

{Supplemental Allocetion)

Bridge and Approashes

Chickahominy Rivar
{Partial Allaeation
for Reconatruction)

Bagt and West of Caap

PFickett Entrance

{Aspbaltic Concrete Surfeoing)

Zouth Route 58 - Horth Carolips

State Line

{(Supplemental Allocatien

for Recamstruction)

AMOUNT

3 133,000,

250,000,

12,000,

22,000,

200,000,

100,000,

5,000,

200,000,



FISGAL YEAR 1969-70

RICEMOND DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY

FA Nettowny &
Lunenburg

4% Lunsnburg

54 Hanover

&0 Cheptertield
& Powhetan

138 Mecklenburg
& Lunenburg

150 Chazterfisld

157 Henrizo

agl Prinom
Georga

DESCRIPTION AMOUN'T
Between Crewe and Victoria 200,000,

(Supplementnl Allocation
+0 Uontinue Reconstruction)

Norih Meherrins River Bridge - 68,000,
South
{Apphmltic Conerets Zurfacing)

Conatrucet Ieft-iurn Lane 2,000,
at Route 656, Eaat of Route 95

West Midlothien - Wagt 875,000,
{Supplemental 4llocation
1o Continue Dual-laning)

"Batweepn Route 1 and Route 137 150,000.

at Lefpone Corney
{Suppleneptal Allocation
for Reconstructicn)

Chippenham Purkwsy 550,000,
(Supplementiul Allocmtion)

Faraington Drive - Pemberion 80,000,
Road

(Resonatruetion Including

Curd and Gutter)

Sussexr County Line - North &87,000.
{Apphaltic Conerete Surfacing
on Kortk and South Bournd Lenes)



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

RICHMOND DISTRICT (CONTINUZD)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
a2 Goochland Bridge and Approaches -2 250,000,
& Powhatan Jameg River at Maidena
(Partial Allocationm)
- - Ousrd Rall (Ciatrict Wide) 25,000,
- - Strengthening and widenin 25,000,
of Bridgea (Iistrict Iiﬂe?
- - Prelininary Engipeering 134,921,
(Digtriet widui
- - New Signe and Signuls 114,000,
{Pietrict Wide)
Subtatal, Hegular Primary System Prujeate “ 3 4,280,421,
Total Primary System Construction x % 9,678,021,
Totel, Richmond District Interstate $ 28,886,863,

Gnd Primary Allocations

# Includes funde for right of Pay acquieitior where applizablae,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70¢

SUFFOLE DISTRICT
ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION

INTERSTATE SYSTBM PROJECTS

64 Citiea of Betwean Bowers Hill and
Cheaapemke, Hanpion Roada Bridge-Tunnel
Virginin {Supplemental Alioceation)
Baagh &

Nerfolk

264 Citiag or Betwean Bowars Hill and
theamnpanka, Route 64, Souih of Virginie
Porismcuth Bench Boulevard
& Norfalk (Supplementa: Allocation)

A4 Cities of Beiween Route 64 (Near
Chesnpeake Dogiers Corner) and Norfolk-
£ Norfaolk Fortamouth Bridge-Tunnel

(Supplemental Allonation)

- - Rights of Way (Distriot Wide)
- - Prelliminery Engineering
(Dlatrict Widaf

- - New Signa (District wige)

Total, Interatate System Projecta

PRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTERIAL NETWORE PROFECTS

13 Atnomaak Construct Eight and Left-
turn Lanes &t Route 174
and Wliden Pgvament from
Intarasctlion - Seuth

AMOUNT

8,369,000,

2,000,000,

1,000,000,

4,000,000,

400,359,

20,000.

+A

15,789,359,

¥

27,300,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

SUFFGLE DISTRICT (CONTINUED}

HODTE COUNTY . DESCHIPEION
58 & Haneemond Suffolk By-Pase
460 (Bupplenentel Allocetion

from Routa 58 Zpat of
Suffolk - Elaphant rorx)

a8 Nansemond Suffolk - Holland

{Supplemental Alloaatiom)

58 Hanpemond, Holland-Franklio By-Pass
Isle of {Supplamental Allpocmtion)
¥ight &

Southampton
58 Greensvilla Betwaen Route 95 Interohangse

and Brunawlck Couniy Line
{supplemental Allocation)

- - Righte of Way (Distriet Wide)}

- - Preliminary Engineeriag

{Digtrict Wide)

Subtotel, Arierial MNeiwork Projects

REGULAR PEIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS

10 & Ivle of Sni thfield By-Pusza
258 Wight {2upplementel illocation}
13 Hagmemord Betwaen S.C.L, Juffolk and

Ecute 32 Hear Nurneyaville
(Bupplemental Allocstion

for Dusnl-laning)

AMOUNT
$ 5,000,000,

12%,000.

1,755,000,

500,000,

200, 000.

259,511,

* % T,BE?,Gllt

$ 500, 000.

130,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

SUPFOLK DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY

A5 Suzpex

40 Sumpaax

40 Surry

&0 dnman City
60 James City
134 Tork

1580 Asponank

DESGRIPTION

Hew Bridge ovar Niblattis
Mill Run Horth Route 40
{Supplemental Allocation)

Town of Waverly

{Partial Allocetion for
Gooperative Projact with
Town for Curb and Guiter
and Sidewalk)

Correct Aocldent Prona
Locaticon Hortih and South
of Route 612, Norih of
Otierdam Swanp Bridge
{Supplemental Alloowtion)

¥est Willimamaburg - West
{Supplemantal Allcostion)

Conetruct Left-turn Lanes

at Routs 658 and in Vieinity
of Route 6507 ¥Yast of
Filliamaburg

w-c IL- HIII'Dtn:n -

Route 17 at Tekb
{Supplemental Allccation
for Duml-lening)

Hatwaen Keller and Waochmpreagus
{Partial Aliooation for
Recangtruction}

AMOUNT
50,000.

&0,000.

2%,000,

180,000.

7,100,

125,000.

100,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-7¢

SUFFOLX DISTRICT (CONTINDED)

ROUTE COURTY DESCRI PTION AMCUNT
199 Jamez City, Williwasburg Artary 3 200,000,
York & {Partial Allocation)
Clty of
¥illiwwshurg
238 York Between Lackey mnd Yorktcwn 15,c00,
{(Emae Curves and Widen
Shouldere)
2s5g Isle of construct Drainage Structure 25,000,
Wight in ¥altars
301 dresnsvilie conatruct Left-turn Lane 1,700,

st Routa 609 South of
Suasapx County Line

- - Guaerd Rail (District Wide) 25,000,

- - Strengthening and Widenin 2% ,000,
of Bridges (Diatrict Wide

- - Freliminary Inginouring 53,181,
{Diatrict Wide

- - Kew Sigrng and Signale ' 55,000,
(Distriat Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Primary Systenm Projects "3 1,576,981.

Total Frimary System Constructilon ® 3 9,443,992

Tatal, Suffolk Diairict Interstete
and Primary Alloccations

+h

253,231,351,

#Ipelndea funda for right of way acquliaition whers appilzabla.
-2?-



FISCAL YEAR 1569-70

FREDERICEKSHURG DNSTRICGT

ROUTE  COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

9% Stafford, Prince William County 3 1,380,4%2.
Spoteyl- Line = South
vania & (Supplenmental Allocation)
Caraline
- - Kew Signs {(District Wide) 10,000,
Total, Interatate Syziem Prajects $ 1,390,452,
FRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTERIAL HETWORX PROJECTS
17 Gloucastar Route 14 at Adner - South $ 1,300,000.
(4upplegental Allocation
for busl-lenlpg)
7 Eanex North Tappahanomock - North 1,000,000,
{Supplemental Alloczation
to0 Continue Dual-laning)
17 Spotaylvanin Between Roule 1 end New Poat 95,000,
South of Fredarickaburg
{5upplemental Allocatinnp)
207 Caroline Route 9% Interchange - Herth 1,100,000.
{(Supplepental Allocaticn
for Dusl-laning)
301 King George Supplenmental Allocation to 15,000,

Improve Sipht Diptance on
Horth Sound Lane by Adjusting
Rewte £33 Conneation

=30



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCHI PTION AMOORT
a0l Eing George Congtruet Left-turn Lane 3 2,000.
at Crossover in Vicinity

of Houta 3
%0 Eing ¥William New Bridge over Pamunkey River _ 17% 0400,
{Supplemental Allocation for
Joint Project with BRichmond
District)
3eC Eing William, East Central Gearage - East 3ao, 000,
Eing & Quaen {Supplemeniul Allocation
& Epmex to Continue Duml-laning)
360 Riehmond % Warpaw - Easi 1,300,000,
. Northumber- {Partiel Allocation
land for Dual-lanping)
- - Praliminary Engineering 397,790,
{District ¥ida)
Subtotal, Arteriml Hetwork Frojects = 5 5,684,790,
REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS
Alt. Spoteylvania Conetruet Left-tur»n Lanes 3 10,000,
1 at Aoutes 661, 729, €95
and {20
3 Richmond Betwesn Emmerton and 104,000,
Totuaikey Creek BEridge
{Supplemental Allocation
for Improvemant)
3 Lencagtier Reconstruction at Kampa s0,000,

und Ceriere Mill

e



14

14-

14

30

FISCAL YEAR 1569-70

FREDERICKSBUARG DISTRICT {CONTINGED)

COUNTY
Staffard

Spotaylvania

Spoteyivania

Yeartmoraland

filouwasster
& Mathews

King & Queen

Qloycester

Carolins

DESCRIPTION

Eapt End Chathem Bridge -

Eant

{Supplamental Allocmtion
for Duml-lanipng)

supplenental Allacation to
Conatruct Lefi-turn Lane ai
Miles Orive {(Chancelloraville)

W.0.L. Frederickaburg - Weast
{Asphaltiez Concrete Surfacing
on Seotions)

Copatruct Lefi-ivrn Lanen
and ¥iden Pavement ni
Route 204 and Route 214

Beiwsan Route 17 st Glouceaster
Conrt House and Fort Honsenpe
{Purtial Allocation

rfor Dual-laning}

Peiweman Houte 360 and

King and Qusen Court House
{Continus Improvement

of Sectione)

Route 17 at Adner - Kiag and
fusen County Line
{Aaphaltic Coporate Surfacing)

Beiween Aoute 301 at Dawn
nnod Hapover County Line
{Supplemerntal Allpaation
tor Extenslion of Route 30}

AMOUNT
320,000,

1,500.

23’ 500.

27,000,

100,000.

50,000.

10,000,

116, 000.



33

33 &

205

208

20R

218

FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

COUNTY
Xing Willian

Xing & Queen

Middlaeex

Feztmoreland

Spotaylvania

Syoteylvania

King George

DESCRIPTION

Tawn of Weet Polnt
{SBupplemental Allocation

for Cooperative Project
with Town for Curb and
Gutter and Sidewalk on

¥oet Sids Betwaen

17th Streei end 24th Street)

Enst Lord Delawsre Bridge -

Eapt

{Supplementml Allocation
for Four-lening)

Route 3 at Harmony village -
Eaat
(Supplementsl Allocation)

HID.Li ﬂnlunill B'E“-E-h - Sﬂu‘ﬁh
{Asphaltie Conerete Serfecing)

Between Loulss Couniy Line
and Spetsylvania Court House
{(Supplemexntal Allocation to
Cantirue Recommtranction)

Past Qak - Snell
(Aephaltle Conarete Surfacing)

Roate 301 - South
{Partinl Allccation
for Reconstricticon)

AMOUNT
20,000,

275,000.

150,000,

37,500,

100,000.

29,000,

100,000,



FISGAL YEAR 1963-70

FREDERICKSBUAG DISTRICT (GCONTINUED)

ROUTE COURTY DEBSCRI PTICH AMQUNT
301 carcline Between Bowling Greep and 5 200,000.

Route 721 Near DeJarnetia
{Supplamentml Allocmtion
for Dual-laning)

- - Guerd Rell (District Wide) 25,000,

- - Strengthe=ping and Widenin 2%,000,
of Bridges {(Dietrict ¥ide

- - Prellminary Engineering 73,162,
{Disatrict wWidae)

- - New Signa and Sigomals 35,000,
{Digtrict Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Primnary System Projecis * 3 1,871,662,
Total Primery System Congiruction =3 7,556,452,
Total, Frederickeburg District Interstate 3 g2, 946,904,

and Primery Allccations

#Includes funde for right of way acquisitfion whers mpplicable.



66

52

COUNTY
I

FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

CULFEFER DISTIRICT

DESCRIFTION

NIERSTATE STSTEM PHOJECTS

Louicea,
Fluvanna &
Albemarle

Arlington,
Fairfax,
Prince
¥illiam &
Fauquiar

ity of
Alaxandrin,
Arlington,

- Falrfax X

Goochland Jounty Line -
Heleon Counity Line
{Supplemental Alloeation)

Thendore Roogevelt Mamorial
Brldge = West of Mershall
{Supplemental Alloemtion)

Woodbridge = North snd Scuth
{Supplementnl Allocaticon}

Prinoe William

Counties

Rights of Way {(Diatrict Wide)

Preliminary Enginaering
{Diatrint Iidcf

New 3igna {Diztrict Wide)

Toial, Interetate System Projectis

Fairfaxz &
Loudoun

PRYMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL KETWORE PROJECES

West Tysons Corner - Westi
(Supplamental Allocation)

AMOUNT

g,984,000.

1,000,000.

8,000,000,

8,000,000,

2,500,423.

25,000,

3 28,509,423,

1,600,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1969.70

CULPLPER DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

RCUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION

7 Loudoun Lsapburg By-Pass
(Supplesmental Allocaticn)

7 Lowdoun flarke County Line - Empt
{Iual-laning

29 & Albemarie 2onth Charlottegville - South
23 {supplemental Allocaticn

By- to Contivue Dusl-larping)
Pi&a

29 Albemarle Conatruct Lefi-turn Lane

at Crosagver in Viecipity
pf Route 1417 North of

Charlottesville
29 Albemarlae, Horth Charlsttesville - Nerth
Grasne k& (Supplemantal Allocation)
Madizan
29 Culpeper & South Culpeper = South
Madieun [Supplemental Allaocaticn
to Coptinue Dusal-laning)
29 Culpeper Culpeper Hy-Fugs
(Suppliem=nial Allocation}
211 Rappahannaek UMaggies Cornar - East Aand Weet
(Supplenentel Allocaticn
to Contdnue Duml-laning)
- - Righta of Way (Diptrict Wide)

AMOUNT
100,000,

400,000,

580,000,

100,000,

400,000,

2,000,000,

100,000,

310,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1963-70

CULPREPER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
- - Preliminary Englnesring - 287,917,

{District Wide)

Bubtotal, Arierial Network Prajects * $ 6,879,117,

REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM FROJECTS

1 Fairfax Penn-[am - North and Scuth F 500,000,
{Supplemental Allocation
for Widening to Six Lapes)

1 Frince Betiwean Route 750 and 20,000,
Wiliiem Route 636 South of Woodbrldge
{(Widen Pavement Including
Curt and Gutter on Weet
5ide and Conmtruct Left-
turn Lanes)

b Albenarle Nelaon County Llne « Eant 40,000,
{hephelitic Conerete Surfmcing)

& Fluvanna Waal Fork OUnion - West 200,000,
{Supplemental Allooaiion
to Continues Recomatructicn)

7 Fairfex Betwean Route 1888 Weat 40,000,
of Balleya Crosa Romdw
and Romte 2503 East of
Halleya Croes Roads
(¥iden Pavement and ('on-

gtruet Left-turn Lanes
Betwuan Rowte 188H and
Route 1077, Eaet and
¥ast of Route 1845 and
Sonatruct Tranaition mt
Routa 25031)

=37



ROUTE
15

15

17

17

20

28

29 &
211

23

COUNTY

Fluvannsa

Orang=

Fauquiar

Fauquler

Albemarle

Fauquler

Felrfax

Loulse

FISCAL YEAR 15969-70

CULFEFER DISTRICT (CONTINUEDR)

DESCRIFTION

Horth Falayra - North
(Azphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

Soutn Orange - Scuth
(Bupplenental Allocation
for Dual-laning}

South Marghall - South
{(Supplemantal Allogmtion
for Two Lanaa on Standards
for Ultiznate Dual-lape
Faeility)}

Dalaplene - Korth
{Asphaltie Conerete Surfacing)

Betwewn Scottsville and

Charlottesvilia

{Partinsl alloeation for
Two Dralnage Structuren
and Approaches North
and Scuth of Route T14
Menr Xeene)

Royta 17 « North
(Aaphaltiec Conerste Surfacing)

¥.CuiL, Falls Chureh - Weat
(Supplementnl Allocetion
far Cooperative Projent
with City of Falle Church}

Route 22 {Louiza) - East
(Asphaliic Concrete Surfacing)

AMOUNT
35,000,

325,000,

150,000,

20,000,

150,000,

30,000,

150,000,

35,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

CULFEPER DISTRICT {CONTINUEDR)

RATTE GOONTY DESCRIETION
33 Loulewm Inprove and Channslize
Intarsection at Roule 22
(Treviliana)
a0 Falrfax & West Route &5 - West
Loudoun Loudenn County Line

{8upplemental Allocation
to Continue Dual-laning)

50 Fairrax torrection of Dralnage
at Trippas Run
{Suppleaental Allocatlon
for Cooperetive Profect
with County)

50 Fairfax Inprove Route 1702 Conneatlon
1ith Routs 50 mnd {onstruct
Crogeover and Laf<t-tnrn Lane
{¥egt of Route 7}

50 Logdoun & Bridge over Panther Skin
Fauguier Craek Waat of Uppervilie
(Supplemental Allogmtion)

123 Falrfax Between 8,.0,L, ¥ienom and
Boute 66 Interohangwe
{Partial Allocation
for Dual-laning)

123 Falirfax Betwesn Houte 309 and
Route 3547
{Remove REmlaed Median and
Congtruat Laft-turn Lanes)

AMODNT

400,000,

80,4000,

13,000.

23,000,

125,000.

30,000.



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

CULPEPER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

193 Fairfax Dralnages Stiructnre and 3 50,000,
Approaches Bull Neck Eun
West of Route 495
{Partial Allocation)

215 Prince Route 22 West of MARAsAaA = 40,000,
¥illiam Weont
{Asphaltle Concreta Surfacing)

228 Fairfax Drainage Siructures and 25,0040,
Appronches Sugarlend Rwa
and Hughes Branch
{Supplemental allooation)

234 Prinee H.C.L, Manaagag = 2455%,000,
Willienm Bouie 66 Iptercheange
{Supplementsl Allocaticon
for Duel-laning)

235 Falrfax Drelnage Structure for Branch 20,004,
of Horth Fork Dogue HRun
{Cooperative Project
with County)

236 Fairfez Inprove Intersecticn et 60,000,
Bemuregard Jtreet Near
¥.C.L. Alexandria
(Partial Allceation)

244 Arlington South Quesn Sireet - 2,500,
South Holfe Street
{(Aaphalt Eidewalk on
South Side}

244 Falrfax Between Baileys Cross Roads 200,000,
and Annandale
{Supplemental Alloeation)



ROUIE
253

287

a2

GOUNTY

Princa
Tillianw

Loudoun

Loulaa

FISCAL YEAR 1965270

EULPEFER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIFTION

Batwesn Routr 1 (Woodbridge)
and Route 641 Nerth of

Route 93

{Suppleaental Allcoation %o
continue Recongitruction)

BEridge and Approacghes South
Fark Cmatoetin Cremk
{Supplemenial Alloeation)

Eatwesn Route 230 at Gum
Spring and Route 54
Interchange

{Supplensntal Allooation)

Guard Amll {(Dlstrict Wide)

Strengthening and Widening
of Bridges (District Wide}

Rights of Way (Pistriet Widm)

Prelimipery Enginearing
(HMstrict Wide]

Hewx Sigos and Signals
{pimtriat Widae)

Subtotal, Begular Primary Syatem Projaate

AMOUNT
125,000,

75,000,

20,000,

25,000,

25,000,

100,000,

125,812,

16¢,000,

3

3,701,215,




FISCAL YEAR 1969-70
CULPEFER DISTRICT {CONTINUED) _
ROUTE COUNTY DRSCRI FTION AMOUNT

Total Primary System Construotien # %5 10,380,429,
Total, Culpeper Diastrict Interstate % 238,889,852,

gnd Primary Allooatlons

# Inoludes funds for right of way ecguisition whers applicehbila.



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

STAUNTON DISTRICT

ROUTE COUNTI GRSCRIPTION
INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTIS

64 AMleghany & Clif+ton Forge - Esxdt snd
Rookbridge Yezt
{3upplemental Allacation)

b4 Aygunta Route 81 = Nelsaon Gounty Line
{Supplemental Allaoontion)

66 Fradariokx Route 81 - East
& Warryen (Supplemental Allaantion)
el Roakbridge Botetourt County Lime - Jowih
- & CAUguEER {Supplemental Allocution)
- - Praliminary Enginsexring
(Distriet Wi :?

- - Now Signs {Diatriot Wide)

Total, Interstate Sysiem Projestis

FRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL METWORE FROJECTS

7 Fradariok Route 1 Interohange - Xaat
& Clarke (Bupplemental Allocmtiion
' %o Continne Duml.laning)

33 Hoaoklngham Zast of Harrigponburg - Eaai
{Supplemental Allosution
to Continus Dunl-lening)

3

1,000,000,

5,400,000,

3,000,000,

191,000,

£00,075.

20,000,

$ 12,411,075.

¥

2,410,000,

1,500,000,



2Ll

2Ll

211

STAUNTOR DISTRICT (CONTINURD)

COUNTY

Yrederick

Page

Fage

Ehepsndoah

DESCUIFTION

¥inchaster By-FPasa
(Supplemsntal Allocetion)

Correct Accident Pronoe
Logation at Routwe 474
Copneatian with Route 211
Eunt of Luray

Luray By-Pass
{Supplemental Allooetion)

Yaat Page Countiy Line - Wast
{Supplemental Allocation
for Dual-~laning)

Rights of Way {Distrist Wide)

Prelininary Enginearipg
{(Dintriot lidi?

Subtotal, irtexrisl Network Projeats

3

1l

REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECIS

Shenandosh

Rockbridge

Town of Woodsfonk
{Supplementel Allocetion
far Cooperative Project
wlih Town for Curb and
Gutter)

Improve Croasover Sight
Diztanas at 3outh Intar-
asction Route 712

AMDUNT
) 100,000,

21,500,

1,000,000,

150,000.

100, 000.

481,847,

#* , 5,?&3.3&?!

% 25,000,

1,000,



39

Alt.
39

&2

42

30 &
17

0 &
17-

&0

i30

FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

STAUNTON DYSTRICT (CONTINUED)

LOUNTY

Bath

Rockbridgse

Shenandoah

Ronkingham

Fraderick

Clarks

Rookbridge

Rookbridge

DR CRI PTION

Weet Tirglnis Etate Line -
Eant
(Asphaltio Conoreis Surfecing)

Naw Hridge over Mill Creek
in goshan

Grude Crossing Protecilira
Davices Scuthern Rallroad
in Yogdetonk

Baiwéen Burrlsonburg and

Bridgewater

{(Supplemental Allacation
4o Contioue Duml-laning)

Zast Winzchenter - Eagt
{Suvpplementsl Alloeation
for Dual-lunlng}

Supplemsantal Allocatlon o
Corract Azscident Prone
Location it Route 601
tonnection with Routa 50
Near Fauquier County line

¥oot Bosna Vista - Lexington
{Supplemental Allocation

grade Cromeming Protectlve
Pevioews OO Rallroad at
Glangow

AMCUNE

73,000.

30,000,

15,000,

159,‘]“‘:‘-

370,000,

16,000,

35,000,

15,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

STAUNTON DISTRICY { CONTIKUZD)

ROTTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOTUNT
145 Bhenandosh Butwesn Houte 81 and $ 10,000,

Routs 11 ip Edipburg
(Suppleasntal Allocmticn}

220 Bath South of ¥Yarm Springs - South 3o, 000,
{Azphaltie Conorete Sarfaeing)

230 Highland E.C.L. Montersy - East 47,000,
(Azphaltic Conorate Surifacing)

251 Rookbridge Bridge over Buffalo Greek 75,000
(Partinl Allopatior)

254 Anguxin Royte 275 = Fapi Chrisztian 250,000,
Cresk
{Partinl Allcemntion
for Reconstrucilon)

236 Auguats Betwean Route 1l and grottoas 35,000,
{Supplemental Allecatlon)

25T Rockingham ¥egt Dayton - West 50,000.
{Supplementel Allocmtiom to
Continue Eeaonstruntion)

257 Rockingham Bwiwasn Routs 11 snd Bridgewater 40,000,
{supplemantal illoomtion)

276 Augustin Batwarn Roaokingham County 100,000,
Line and Route 256 at
Tayern Cavn
{Supplemental illocetion)



FISCAL YRAR 1969-70

STAUNTON DISTRICT (CORTINUED)

ROUTE CODNTY DESCRIPTION AMOTNT
340 &k VWarran Route 66 Ioierchange - | 104,000,
522 Horth

(Supplemental Allcecaticn)

- - Guard Rail (Pistrict Wide} 25,000,
- - Strengthaning and Widenin 25,000,
of Bridges (Dlairict Iidn?

- - Praliminwry Enginesring 139,02%.
(Distriat Iidug

- - Hew Bigne and Signals 50,000,
{District Wida)

Suvtotel, Regunlar Primary Syeatem Frcieota . % 1,756,029,
Total Primary System Conatruction « % 7,519,396,
Total, Staunton Distriat Interstate 3 19,930,471.

and Primery Allooation

# Includea funds for right of way ssquisition where applicabdlw,



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
APRIL 25, 19689
URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
FISCAL YEAR 1069=70

Tantative Allocation
of State Urban Funds ----«ss--cvaarecsavrccannanmra-nm-=a $11,688,367.

1970 Federal-Aid Urban Funds (Excludes HPR Funds) ----- B,163,607.

Total Urban System Funds $19,851,974,



ROUTE

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

CITY OR TOWN

11

11

236

136

29§
211

120

Town of Abingdon

Town of Abingden

City of Alexandria

Clty of Alexandria

City of Alexandrism

Arlington County

Arlington County

Arlington County

FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

DESCRIPTTON

MAIN STREET
Russell Road-Church Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

MAIN STREET

W.C.L. Abingdon-Russell Road
(Partial allocation for pre-
liminary enpginsering and
right of wag - 4 lanes, in-
cluding €urdb and gutter and
sidewalks and underpass

N. & W. Railway)

MONROE STREET

Bridge and approaches over
R.F.%P. Railroad at Potomac
Yards

(Supplemental Allocation)

DUKE STREET
Roberts Lane-Dispgonal Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

DUKE STREET

Holmes Run Brldge-I-95
Interchange

(Supplemental Allocation}

JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY
(5e= Interstate Allocations)

LEE HIGHWAY

Spout Run Parkway [Route 124)-
Yeitch Street

(Supplenental Allecation)

GLEEBE ROAD
Ilpland Street-South
{Supplemental Allocation}

3

AMOUNT

75,000,

150,000,

420,000,

100,000,

100,000,

595,684,

223,450.



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 196%3-70

ROQUTE CITY OR TOWN
- Town of Blackstone
13§ Town of Bluafisld
460
City of PBristol
Alt. €City of Puena Vista
501
-- City of Buenz Vista
2508 City of .
Charlottesville
250 City ef
Charlottesville
-- City of
Charlottesvilla

AMOUNT
$ 30,000.

DESCRIPTION

RELOCATED NOTTOWAY AVENUE
Nottoway Avenue-Brown Street
(Supplemental Allocation}

VIRGINIA AVENUE-GRAHAM AVENUE  300,000.
Bluestone River Eridge-Dapot
Street

(Supplemental Allocetion}

PIERCE STREET

Buclid Avenue-State Strast
(Partial allocation for pre-
liminary engineering and
right of way - 4 lanes di-
vidad, including curb and
gutter gnd sidewalks)

100,000.

BEECH AVENLE
Zind Street-Factory Strast
(Supplemental Allocation)

35,000,

10TH STREET 60,000,
Bridge and Approaches Over
Maury River

(Supplemental Allocatian)

250 HEY-PASS
H-CIllti‘l'B Rﬂld*“-ﬂ.[u
(Supplemsntal Allocation}

315,600,

PRESTON AVENUE

10th Street-McIntire Road
{Partinl ullocation for recon-
struction 6 and 4 lanes divided
with curbk and gutter and sidewalks)

50,000,

§TH STREET 550,000,
8.C.L,=Cherry Avenue

(Parcial allocation for com-

structing 4 lanas divided

with curb and gutter and side-

walks)



IFRBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1965-70

ROUTE CITY QR TOWN

168 City of Chesapaake

-~ City of Chesapaake

-- City of Chemapeake

- City of Clifrom Farge
- City of Clifton Forge
154 City of Covingten

%gu Town of Culpeper

DESCRIPTION AMOTINT

HIGHWAY 168 $ 145,000,
Borth Carolina Line-Rpute 165
(Preliminary Enginsering)

GREAT BRIDGE BY-PASS 80,000,
2.85 Miles 5. of Chesapsake
and Albemarle Canal - 1.75

miles N, of Chesspeake and
Albemarle Canal
(Preliminary Engineering}

PFROYVIDENCE ROAD 10,000,
Twe bridges and spproaches

over branches of Indian River
(Prelininery Engineering)

INGALLS STREET 0,000,
Main Street-Jefferson Avenue
{Prelininary engineering only

for City to reserve right of

way}

CHURCH STREET 213,840,
Cosmmercial Avenue-Bazel Run

(014 B.cC.L, Route 60)

{Reconstruct bridgs & approaches

Emith Creek and new connection

from Church Strset to Route 50 -

4 lanen undividad with curhb and

gutter and aidawalks)

DURRANT ROAD 250,000,
Int, Cheatnut St,-Liberty St.
(Supplemental Allocation

JAMES MADRISON HIGHWAY loo,000,
0.435 Mile N. of 014 N.C.L.-

HIC'I‘I

{Supplemental Allocation)



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS {CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1860-70

ROUTE CITY OR TONWN
9 City of Danville
868 City of Danville
Alt,
9
301 City of Exporia
50 City of Fairfax
256 City of Fairfax
208 City of Falls Church
211
38 City of Franklin
3 City of Fredericksburg
58 City of Galax

DESCRIPTION

PINEY POREST ROAD
Alternate Routs 29-N.C.L.

-(Bupplementasl Allocation)

BROAD' STREET

.Roberts Stramt-Falwall Court

(Supplemsntal Allvastion)

SUITH MAIN STREET

Meharrin River Bridge &
roaches

{(Supplemental Allocation)

LITTLE RIVER TURNPIEKE
{Supplamental Allocation)

LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE
Route 237-Routres 29 § 211
(Supplemental Allocation)

S0UTH WASHINGTON STREET
¥.C.L.-Cavalisr Trail
{Supplemental Allocation}

4TH, HIGH AND CLAY STREETS
Fyanklin Streat-Mpadow Lane
(Supplemental Allocation)

WILLIAM STREBT
W.C.L.-Sunken Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

RALOCATED ROUTE 58
W.C.L.-Main Strast
(Supplemental Allocation)

AMOUNT

$ 90,000.

970,000,

50,000,

110,000.

315,000,

225,000,

125,000,

150,000,

254,000,



URBAN SYSTHM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN

134 City of Hempton

258 City of Hampton
-= Clty of Harrisomnbury
-~  Gity of Harrisonburg
228 Town of Hernden

22B Tawn af Herndon
10

City of Hopswell

DESCRIPTION

MAGRUDER BOULEVARD
'.C.L- Hll'ptﬂll-u..za Hilﬁ E-
W.C.L. Hampton

(Partial mllocation for con-

struction 7 lanes to complete
dunl-laning snd bridge over
Brick Kiln Creek)

MERCURY ROULEVARD
Salem Street-Pambroke Avenus
(Supplemental Allocation)

CANTRELL AVENUE EXTENSION
High Strest-Muson Street
(Supplemsntal Allocation)

GAY STREET

West Market Streaat-East
Market Street

(Construct 4 Ianes undividad
with curb und gutter and side-
walks)

ELDEN STREET
Yan Ness Street-Main Drive
(Supplamental Allocation)

DRANESYILLE ROAD

Park Avenus and Dranesville
Road-N.C.L. Herndon

(Partial allocation for com-
structing 4 lanes undivided
with curb and gutter and side-
walks)

BAILEY'S CREEK ROAD
Route 156-E.C.L.
(Supplemental Allocation)

ANGUNT
$ 56,000.

860,000,

154, 000.

35,000,

35,000.

50,000,

47,000,



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 15969-70

ROUTE CITY OR TDWN
36 City of Hopewsll
151 City of Lexington
--  Town of Lursy
29 City of Lynchburg
Alt. City of Lynchburg
298
501
1%;: City of Lynchburg
A%;. City of Lynchburg
234 Town of Manassas

DESCRIPTION

G6TH AVENUE

Randolph Road-West Broadway
(Partial allacation to con-
gtruct 4 lanes, including
curb and gutter and side-
walks)

THORNHILL ROAD

McCormick Street=-Route 114
(By-Paas)

{Construct 4 lanes vndivided
with curb and gutter and side-
walks and ? lanes undivided on
relocation)

MARYE LANE

Main Street (Route 211)-0,51
Ml. N, Int, Main Street
(Supplemental Allacation)

Imprevement to Interchanpge
of Route 29 and Main Street

FOURTH STREET
Forest Street-Main Street
{Supplemental Allocatian)

FORT AVENUE
Wards Road-Hutters Allay
{Supplanental Allocation)

WARDS ROAD
Fort Avenue-Int. Roote 128
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

SUDLEY ROAD
W,C.L.-0.735 N1, E. of ¥W.C,L.
(Supplamental Allocation)

AMOUNT
$ 65,000.

30,000,

125,000.

50,000,

200,000,

50,000,

387,000,

150,000,



d &Y

URRAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

ROUTE CITY OR_TOWN DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
213 Town of Manassas Park MANASSAS DRIVE $ 156,000.

"-E-Li 'E-c- Li
(Supplemental Allocation)

57 City of Martinsvilla RELOCATED ROUTE 57 190,000,
Weast Church Street-Chathan Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

-~  City of Martinsville RIVES ROAD 10,4000,
§.C.L.-0,55 Mi. N. of S5.C.L,
(Partiul allocation for re-
construction)

60 City of Newport News WARWICK BOULEVARD 33,000,
Sherwood Placas-Lucas: Cresak Road
{Supplemental Allacatian}

a0 City of Nexport News WARNICK BOULEVARD 150,000,
Minton Drive-Menchyille Road
(Supplemental Allecation)

337- City of Norfolk HAMPTON BOULEVARD 707,000,
Perallel Eridge and Appruu:h:n-
Lafayette River
(Supplemental Allocation)

460 City of Nerfolk MONTICELLO AVENUE 60,000.
13th Street-21lst Street
(Partiel allocation for con-
stucting 5 lanes undivided
with curb and gutter and side-

walks)
Alt. City of Norfolk MONTICELL(Y AVENUE 60,000,
450 Market Streat-Brambleton Avenus

{(Partial sllocation for cen-
structing 5 lanes undivided curb
and gutter and sidowalks)



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
PISCAL YBAR 1569-70

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
<= City of Norfolk
== Clty of Norfolk
Alt. City of Norton
5B
T4 City af Nortonm
1 City of Patarsburg
301 City of Petersburg
141 City of Portsmouth
164 City of Portsmouth

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL BLVD. $ 50,000.
0.01 Mi, ¥. of Hampton Blvd.-
[Partial allocation for con-

structing 4 lanes dividad with

curb and gutter and sidewalks)

INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL BLVD. 150,000.
Interchange with Roufe J-364

{Partinl allocation for con-

struction of intsrchange)

KENTUCKY AVENUE 75,000.
11th 5trest-Coeburn Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

ROUTE 74 56,000,
Park Avenue-Kentucky Avenue

(Partial allecation for pre-

liminary esngineering, right

of way and construction for
raconstruction, including

curd and gutter)

SHEPHERD- LANRENCE STREET 100,000,
Bayard Streat-Sycamore Street
(Supplemantal Allocation)

CRATER ROAD 150,000,
I-95-¥ashington Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

EFPFINGHAM STREET 150,000,
Portsmouth Blvd, -Scott Strest
{Supplementel Allocation)

WESTERN FREEWAY 4215,000.
¥.C.L. Portsmouth-Douglas Ave.

end Bayview Blvd., including West
Norfolk Bridge over westerm brench

of Elizabsth River

(Preliminary enfiuuuring and

partial allocation for right

of way)



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
;- City of Portsmouth
11 Town of Pulaski
99 Town of Pulaski
67 Town of Richlends
460 Town of Richlands
60 City of Ri:hﬁund
360 City of Richmond
-- City of Richmond

DESCRIPTION . AMOUNT
CRAWFORD STREET CONNECTOR $ 100,000,
Washington Streat-Columbis

Street

(Supplemental Allocation)

PEPPEHS FERRY ROAD INTERSECTION 55,000.
Monroe Avenue-5Scott Street
(Supplenental Allocation)

RANDOLPH AVENUE 32,000,
1ith Street-N.C.L.
(Supplemental Allocation)

RAILROAD AVENUE 7,000,
Bridge snd Approaches over

Big Crenk ,

(Supplemental Allocation)

SECOND STREET _ 22,000.
Intersection Front Street-

Egat End of Proposed Bridge

aver Clinch River

NINTH STREET BRIDGE . 3,200,000.
Main Street-Senmmes Avenus
(Supplemental Allocation)

17TH STREBT 200,000,
Broad Strest-Falrfield Avenus

(Partisl allocation to con-

struct & lanes divided with

curb and gutter and sidewalks)

EIGHTH STREET 660,000,
Hull Street-Semmes Avenue

{Partial allocation to con-

struct 6 Ianes divided with

curb and gutter and sidewalks)



URBAX SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS ([CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

DESCRIPTION AMOTINT

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
220 City of Roanoke
220 City of Roanoke
460 City of Roanoke
- City of Reanoke
220 Town aof Rocky Mount
220 Town of Rocky Mount
311 City of Salem
501 City of South Boston

33%

FRANKLIN ROAD $ 300,000,

McClanahan Street-Roanhoke
Rivar
{Supplemental Allocation)

FRANKLIN ROAD 150,000,

N. § ¥, Underpass-5.C.L.
(Supplemental Allocation)

ORANGE AVENUE ' 239 ,000.

Tinker Creek-E.C.L.
(Supplemental Allocation)

10TH STREET 500,000,

Pattarann Avenue-Moorman Avenue
(Partial allocation for pre-
liminary engineerins and right
of way for 4 lanes divided, in-
¢luding bridge over Norfolk and
Western Rallway Yards)

MAIN STREET 58,000,

N. &§ W. Railway-Circle Drive
(Supplemental Allocation)

MAIN STREET 88,000,

5.C.L.-Hillcrest Drive
{Supplemantal Allocation}

CRALG STREET 100,000,

College Avenve-N,C.L,
(Supplemental Allocation)

BROAD STREET 250,000,

5.C.L.-Third Street
{Supplemental Allocation}



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDE [CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1%969-70

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN

== Town of South Hill

¢4 Town of Vinton

24 Town of Vinton
225 City of Virginla Beach
15 Town of Warremton
340 City of Wayneshoro

-- City of Waynesbora

==  City of Waynesboro

DESCRIPTION AMOIINT

GOODES FERRY BOULEVARD- $ 30,000.
SOUTH HILL AYENUE
5.C.L.-8econd Strest

.[(Supplenental Allecation)

RELOCATION ROUTE 24 &0, 000.
Badford Road-Marshall Streat
(Supplemental Allocatian)

VIRGINIA AVENUE ' 150,000,
Pollard Streat-Bedford Road
{(Supplemental Allocation)

INDEPENDENCE BOULEVARD £90,0400.
Shore Drive-South
(Supplemental Allocation}

WARRENTON BY-PASS 445,000,
Garrett Strest-Alexandria St,
{Supplamental Allacation)

NORTE DELFHINE AVENIIE- 60,000,
COMMERCE AVENUE

dth Errast-Faber Street .

(Construct 4 lanes divided with

curb and guttear and sidewalks

and connection on Second Street)

SECOND AVENUE EXTENSION 130,000,
Augusta Avenue-Ash Streat
(Supplemental Allecation)

WINDSOR ROAD 120,000,
Jefferson Ave.-5. Delphine Ave,
{Construct 4 lIanes undivided

with curb and putter end side-

walky)



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS [CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

RDQTE CITY OR TOWN
-- City of Waynasbore

== City of Winchaster

Total Urban Allocations Statewide

DESCRIPTION

SOUTH DELPHINE AVENUE 3
5.C.L.-E., Majin Streeat
{(Routs 25{)

{Construct 4 lanes divided

with curb and gutter and
sidewalks)

PLEASANT YALLEY ROAD

Millwood Avenue-EKeryr Straet
{(Construct 4 lanes undivided
with curb and putter and side-
walks)

334

434,000,

230,000,

319,851,974,




